Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals

Name of Company

Saville Tractors Limited

Company number

00376443

In the

Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies

ffull name of court]

Court case number

6561 of 2006

(a) Insert name(s}and 1, ‘We () _C K Rayment and S Bannon of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 125 Colmore Row,

address(es) of
administrator(s)

Birmingham, B3 38D

*Delete as applicable  aitach a copy of my / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b)

(b) Insert date 6 November 2006

Signed ¢ ~——€ T Tl

Dated 6 November 2006

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information in

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham,

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.

B3 35D

The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

OurRef  012576/SR/ADM751/C15

Tel 0121 352 6200

DX Number

DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

A MALIFREKBU% 53
COMPANIES HOUSE 07/11/2006

DX 33050 Cardifl




*
BDO Stoy Hayward LLP 125 Colmore Row
Chartered Accountants Birmingham B3 35D
Telephone: +44 (01121 352 6200

Facsimile: +44 (0)121 352 6444
Web site: www.bdo.co.uk

Private and Confidential

6 November 2006

QurRef  012576/SR/ADM601/C6

Please ask for Sarah Rimell
Ext: 6360

TO ALL CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
Dear Sir(s)
Saville Tractors Limited - In Administration ("the company")

I refer to the appointment of S Bannon and I as Joint Administrators of the company on 14
September 2006 and I am now in a position to convene a meeting of the company's
creditors pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, formal
notice of which is attached. The purpose of the meeting is for the creditors to consider and
if they think fit approve the Joint Administrators' proposals for achieving the objective of
the Administration.

The meeting is tro be held at BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 4™ Floor, Edmund House, 12-24
Newhall Street, Birmingham, B3 3EW on 21 November 2006 at 11.30am. A form of proxy
and proof of debt are also enclosed.

I attach a statement to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which
incorporates a statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986. Additionally I provide a report setting out the work undertaken by the
Administrators to date, incorporating details of my firm’s policies regarding fees and
disbursements and a summary recording the time spent on the Administration, together
with a creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Saville Tractors Limited

d \\
C K Rayment

Joint Administrator

Christopher Kim Rayment is authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales to aet as an
Insolvency Practitioner. The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Joint
Administrators who act without personal liability.

012576/SR/ADM60]
g\clients\s\saville tractors\proposalsiadm60) - letter to creditors.doc

Registered office: 8 Baker Street, London WU 3LL

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP is a limited liability partnership and is authorised and Registered number. OC305127
regulated by the Financial Services Authaority to conduct investment business Repgistered in England and Wales




Rule 2.35

(%) Insert pame(s) and
address(es) of
adrmeinistrator(s)

(b} Insert foll name and
address of registered office
of company

(c) Insert detatls of place of
meeting
- (d) Insert date and time of

m

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

' High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
| Court

Name of Company Company number
| Saville Tractors Limited 00376443
In the Court case number

| 6561 of 2006

* [full name of court]

Notice is hereby given by (a) _C K Rayment and S Bannon of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 125
Colmore Row, Birmin B3 35D

That a meeting of the creditors of () _Saville Tractors Limited whose registered office is

situated at ¢/o BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 38D

is to be held at () _BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 4 Floor, Edmund Houge, 12-24 Newhall Street,
Bimingham, B3 JEW

On (d) _21 November 2006 at _11.30am

The meeting is:

' *(1) an initial creditors’ meefing under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 (“the Schedule”),

1 invite you to attend the above meeting.

| ‘A proxy form is enclosed which should be 6ompleted and returned to me by the date of the

meeting if you cannof attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later

:than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the mcetmg, details in writing of

your claim,

Signed < { R
Joint Administrator

Dated 6 November 2006

A copy of the *proposals / revised-propesals is attached




Rule 2.35

(a)‘lnscﬁ name(s) and
address(es) of
adnoinistrator(s}

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered office
of company

(c) Insert details of place of
meeting
. (d) Insert date and time of

mmﬁpg

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

| High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies

Name of Company Company number
| Saville Tractors Limited 00376443
| In the Court case number

6561 of 2006

Court

- {full name of court]

Notice is hereby given by (2) _C K Rayment and S Bannen of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 125

Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 3SP
That a meeting of the creditors of () _Saville Tractors Limited whose registered office is

situated at c/o BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmin B3 38D

is to be held at () _BDO Stoy Hayward LLP. 4* Floor, Edmund House, 12-24 Newhall Street,

Binmin 3 IEW

On () _21 November 2006 at 11.30am

The meeting is:

~*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 (“the Schedule”)

‘1invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be éompleted and returned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12.00 hours on the busmess day before the day fixed for the mectmg details in writing of

your claim,

Signed < { R A ——
Joint Administrator
Dated 6 November 2006

A copy of the *proposals / revised-propesals is attached




Saville Tractors Limited
In Administration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule
2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and
Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

012576/SPM/ADM661 - Cover/C6

BDQO Stoy Hayward LLP




) Saville Tractors Limited
§ Pl ‘ 6 November 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page
1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS 1

| 3 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION 2

4 PRESCRIBED PART | 2
5 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION 3
6 MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT 3
7 EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS 5
8 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION 6
9 POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS 6
10 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF

SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 7

Appendix1 Statutory Information
Appendix 2 Summary of Financial Position of the Company

Appendix3 Time Costs Summary

. 012576/SPM/ADM671 - Contents/C6




SAVILLE TRACTORS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Registered No. 00376443

Registered office situated at c/o BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 125 Colmore Row,
Birmingham, B3 3SD

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
6561 of 2006

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

23

2.4

Introduction

This report is addressed to the creditors of Saville Tractors Limited ("the
company") and incorporates the Joint Administrators" proposals. These proposals
are to be considered by the creditors’ meeting called pursuant to Paragraph 51 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to be held at BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 4™
Floor, Edmund House, 12-24 Newhall Street, Birmingham, B3 3EW on 21
November 2006 at 11.30am.

Creditors may approve the proposals with or without modifications subject to the
Joint Administrators’ agreement to any such modifications. If the creditors reject
the Joint Administrators’ proposals a report will be sent to the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division confirming that the creditors have rejected the
proposals. The Court may then discharge the Administration and make
consequential directions. Alternatively, it may adjourn the hearing or make some
other Order as it thinks fit.

If the Joint Administrators' proposals are agreed at the meeting of creditors the Joint
Administrators will continue to control the business of the company to the extent
that it has not been transferred. The Joint Administrators would at some later date
arrange for the company to exit from the Administration, as agreed by the creditors.
Based on the information presently available and the current situation the Joint
Administrators’ proposal is that the company will move from Administration to
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

The company was incorporated on 2 QOctober 1942 by Jack Saville and its main
focus up to the 1980°s was the distribution of International Harvester Construction
and Agricultural Equipment, mainly in the southern part of the UK and Ireland.

In 1993, the company took on its first CNH Case New Holland (“Case”) Dealership
covering Central Scotland and, over a period of time, went on to represent Case for
five regions in the UK. '

A new management team was recruited in 2001 and, with the support of Case, a
management buyout was agreed in April 2002.

Following the management buyout the business grew and profitability improved.
However, during 2004 restructuring within Case meant that the operation of the
dealership adversely impacted on the company’s performance.




IS EDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
> 5 _ Saville Tractors Limited

¢ November 2006

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

3.1

These difficulties continued in 2005 and the Directors sought to reduce their
reliance on Case by negotiation but the Dealer Agreement would not allow the sale
of competing products. This was not resolved until 2006 when Case agreed that a

subsidiary could enter into different agreements.

The Directors decided that for the company to survive additional investment would
be required and advice was taken on the options available. It was decided that the
business would be marketed for sale. In addition to the difficult trading a

substantial fraud was discovered at one of the depots.

In early 2006, Thornycroft (1862) Limited (“Thornycroft”) was introduced as a
potential purchaser. Several meetings took place and Thomycroft were introduced
to Case to discuss an agreement to grant a new Dealer Agreement and credit line
under Thornycroft’s ownership. This was agreed and a substantial credit line was
offered. On 28 July 2006, Thornycrofi purchased the shares of Bearley
Developments Limited, the holding company of Saville Tractors Limited.

Unfortunately, on 5 September 2006 Thomycrbft was placed into Administration.
This precipitated the failure of the connected companies and there was no
alternative but for the company to enter formal insolvency proceedings.

On 12 September 2006 an application for appointment of Joint Administrators was
made by the directors of the company, pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule Bl of
the Insolvency Act 1986. On 14 September 2006, C K Rayment and S Bannon

were appointed Joint Administrators.

At Appendix 1 is a record of the names of the company’s directors and company
secretary together with details of their shareholdings.

Statement of Affairs and statutory information

The directors have not submitted a statement of affairs to us at the time of this
report. We, therefore, have produced a summary of the financial position of the
company reflecting the estimated outcome at the date of our appointment, including
a schedule showing details of creditors’ claims, attached at Appendix 2. The details
provided have been taken from the books and records of the company and
information available to us.

Prescribed Pa-rt'

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in
respect of the prescribed part. This provision only applies where the company has
granted a floating charge to a creditor afier 15 September 2003. The company has
not granted a floating charge to any creditor after the 15 September 2003 and
consequently there will be no prescribed part in this Administration.




ImnYi BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators® proposals regarding
» ] » Saville Tractors Limited

6 November 2006

5.1

6.1
6.1.1

6.1.2

Achieving the purpose of the Administration

The statutory purpose of an Adminisiration consists of three objectives, and we
now address the progress that has been made in this respect.

(a)  The first objective is rescuing the company as a going concern. On our
appointment it was clear that it would not be possible to rescue the company
as it was unable to finance ongoing trading and the key supplier had
withdrawn support and had removed the majority of its stock. This, along
with financial difficulties within the group, meant that rescuing the company
was not possible.

(b)  With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up (without first being in Administration), we would comment that
the Administration has maximised realisations as it has enabled employees
to be retained to assist in the process, by refurbishing equipment to a
suitable condition for sale and completing a full stock take at each site to
assist with Retention of Title claims. The Administration has enabled the
Joint Administrators to retain the various leasehold premises thereby
protecting the assets from distraint procedures and enabling the agents to
organise a tender sale of the plant and machinery on site, thereby enhancing
asset realisations by selling them in situ.

" (¢)  The final objective is realising property in order to make a distribution to

one or more secured or preferential creditors and we can advise that this was
not appropriate in this instance.

Management of the company's affairs since the Joint Administrators'
appointment

Initial Actions

Upon our appointment as Joint Administrators we undertook an immediate review
of the company's affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource
requirements over the six leasehold sites. This assessment was cairied out in
liaison with the remaining management of the company having regard to the
company's ongoing business commitments and the anticipated cashflows. As a
consequence of the review a number of redundancies were made and the total staff
has been reduced from 62 to 7 in stages as necessary across the different sites
operated by the company. The reductions in staffing levels ensured that sufficient
employees were retained to assist the Administrators in maximising realisations for
creditors. '

As well as reducing the number of employees the number of sites being used has
been reduced. At the present time, only two sites have employees, who have been
retained to assist with Retention of Title claims.




) Y BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
| ® ] ) Saville Tractors Limited

6 November 2006

6.2
6.2.1

6.3
6.3.1
6.4

6.4.1

6.4.2

6.4.3
6.5

6.5.1

6.6
6.6.1

6.6.2

6.0.3

6.6.4

Customers and contractual matters

The most significant part of the company was acting as a dealer for Case products,
including large items of plant and machinery. Prior to Administration steps had
been taken to terminate the dealer agreement and remove items of stock from the
company as it was unable to pay for the items. The dealer agreement has been
reviewed and proposals made to the supplier to resolve the title claims in respect of

spate parts and to realise stock.
Trading during the Administration

Minimal trading took place, predominantly to complete sales in progress.

Book Debts

The debtor ledger had a book value of £953,318 at the date of Administration.
Parts of the ledger were subject to a confidential invoice discounting agreement
with HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited (“HSBC IF”). Prior to Administration,
HSBC IF decided to collect out on the entire ledger, a process which is ongoing.
Legal advice has indicated that this course of action is allowed under the finance
agreement. As some of the debtors arc based abroad and some debts relate to
warranty work, it is estimated that realisations may only be in the region of

£400,000.
At the date of appointment, HSBC IF were owed approximately £480,000. At the

“date of this report £200,000 remains outstanding. It is anticipated that there may be

a small shortfall to HSBC IF before termination charges.

VAT bad debt relief will be reclaimed in respect of any amounts written off.

Plant and Machinery

Whilst the company acted as dealers of plant and machinery, it held little plant
itself. Agents were instructed to sell the company’s plant & machinery.

Stock — Plant and Machinery

Agents were also instructed to deal with the plant and machinery stock and they
were sold by a tender sale on 6 October 20006, realising approximately £300,000.

The stock located at the Airdrie site is being sold by private treaty sale. It is
anticipated that it will realise approximately £45,000.

Before the Joint Administrators were appointed a significant amount of machinéry
stock was transferred by the company to Thornycroft (1862) Limited and this was
represented an intercompany transaction. Our enquiries are continuing regarding

this transaction.

A machine in stock has been refurbished and a buyer has been found. Once the sale
goes through it is anticipated that £35,000 will be received.




4

Administrators’ proposals regarding

i ] N BDO Stoy Hayward
- ] Savilie Tractors Limited

6 November 2006

6.7
6.7.1

6.7.2

6.8
6.8.1

6.9

6.9.1

6.10

6.10.1

6.11

6.11.1

6.12
6.12.1

7.1

Stock — Spare Parts and Accessories

The spares stock is currently still being reviewed as there have been numerous
Retention of Title claims. Once this process has been completed then the owned
stock will be sold by our agents. Interest has already been received in certain stock
lines. However, the likely realisations cannot be predicted until such time as those
stocks subject to Retention of Title have been assessed. '

As stated in paragraph 6.2.1 above, negotiations are also ongoing with Case in
respect of stocks and their Retention of Title claim.

Car Dealership |

The company operated a Ssangyong motor dealership from Alcester. The
remaining vehicle stock and the office furniture have been sold and £35,000 has
been realised. Stock supplied under the dealership agreement was subject to
Retention of Title. However, unencumbered stock has realised £5,000.

Intercompany Debtors

There are intercompany debts of £318,912 shown within the management accounts.
There are instances of financial irregularities within the group structure and any
return from the intercompany debts is unlikely at this stage, predominantly due to
the insolvency of Thornycroft (1862) Limited and Tana (UK) Limited.

.Subsidiary

The company also has a subsidiary, Saville Compact Equipment Limited, which
has cash at bank of around £12,000. No realisation is anticipated as this company
is insolvent.

Cash at Bank

There is an amount held by the company’s bankers of around £84,032. This is
being held by the Bank whilst they ascertain whether there will be any credit card
recharges put through the company’s account. Negotiations are ongoing with the
Bank to secure the release of these funds as soon as possible. The Bank is also
holding funds of £75,732 received since Administration in a suspense account until
the position of HSBC IF is finalised.

Creditors' claims

The creditors’ claims we are aware of total approximately £3,932,273 including
claims by preferential creditors of £40,518, in respect of accrued holiday pay and
overtime, which was paid one month in arrears, and the estimated shortfail to the
secured creditor. This excludes contingent claims of landlords.

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the
extent to which the above regulations apply to this Administration. In this particular




n. BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
L Saville Tractors Limited

6 November 2006

8.1

8.2

9.2

9.3

case the EC Regulation will apply in respect of this Administration and these
proceedings will be main proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid

Regulation. '
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint
Administrators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule
2.106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed
either as a percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint
Administrators have to deal or alternatively by reference to the time the Joint
Administrators and their staff have spent attending to matters in this
Administration. In respect of this Administration we wish to ask creditors to
approve our remuneration on a time costs basis. Attached at Appendix 3 is a
schedule that summarises the time that has been spent in administering this
Administration up to the date of this report. This shows a total of 453.90 hours at
an average charge out rate of £152.34.

Included within the proposals below is a resolution regarding the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration, although if a creditors’ committee is appointed
approval of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration will be the committee’s
responsibility. For your guidance we attach a Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’
Fees together with a document that outlines the policy of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP
in respect of fees and disbursements.

Possible outcomes for the company and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a variety of options
regarding the possible exit routes for the company from the Administration, being
primarily a Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liquidation or dissolution of the
company. It is the Joint Administrators’ recommendation and proposal, as detailed
below, that once realisations are sufficiently completed the company should move
from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation and that C K Rayment
and S Bannon be appointed Joint Liquidators. The choice of Liquidators is a matter
for the creditors to consider.

If it transpires that there will be no funds to distribute to creditors in a liquidation, it
is proposed that the Joint Administrators exit the Administration by way of
dissolving the company under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act.

On current information, subject to the status of the intercompany debts, it is
anticipated that there may be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to unsecured
creditors. The amount of any dividend is dependent on the final quantification of
claims, final costs, the agreement of any contingent liabilities and final asset
realisations. The Administrators costs are uncertain due to the ongoing
investigations info the intercompany position with the Thornycroft group.




Administrators® propesals regarding

_ ™. BDO Stoy Hayward
¥ Saville Tractors Limited

6 November 2006

10

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Jomt Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administration. Approval of these proposals will be considered by the meeting of
creditors to be held on 21 November 2006 .

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

(@)

(b)
©)

@

(e)

®

they continue to realise assets in accordance with objective 2 of the statutory
purpose of the Administration, and

they make payments to the secured and preferential creditors, and
That if there are funds available to be distributed to the unsecured creditors

(1) they exit the Administration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation, if the Joint Administrators believe it is appropriate, and that
C K Rayment & S Bannon be appointed Joint Liquidators and will act
jointly and severally, or

NB. Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.117(3)
creditors may nominate different liquidators, but in the absence of such nomination the
above named would become the liquidators. '

If there are no funds available for distribution to creditors it is proposed that

(ii) they exit the Administration by way of dissolving the company under
paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act.

creditors consider and if thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to assist
the Joint Administrators (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5
creditors)

In the absence of a creditors committee,

the Joint Administrators’ remuneration is approved on the basis of time
properly spent to attending to maiters arising in the Administration to be
taken when the Joint Administrators deem it appropriate, and

that the Joint Administrators be discharged from lLability under the
Administration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act
1986, immediately upon the Joint Administrators’ filing their final report to
creditors.




\ - BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
3 LI\ _ Saville Tractors Limited

6 November 2006

Dated: 6 November 2006

........................................................

C K Rayment
Joint Administrator

012576/SPM/ADM681 - Proposals/C6




012576/SPM/ADM690 - Statutory Info/C11
Saville Tractors Limited

In Administration

Statutory Information

Company Number: 00376443

Date of Incorporation: 2 October 1942

Address of Registered Office: 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 35D
Formerty Bearley, Stratford upon Avon,
Warwickshire, CV37 0TY

Directors: Irene Bennett Fisher

Andrew Archibald Ross (Deceased)

Company Secretary: Irene Bennett Fisher
Nominal Share Capital: £2,000,000 - divided into 2,000,000 ordinary shares
of £1 each
Registered Shareholders: No of £1 ordinary shares held
Bearley Developments Limited 2,000,000
2,000,000
Trading Results:
Y/E Gross  Net Profit Directors' Balance on
31 December Turnover Profit  (after tax) remuneration P &L A/c
£ £ £ £ £
Audited 2005 16,840,344 2,048,243  (274,812) 104,676 (492,374)
_Audited 2004 18,197,418 2,656,939 149,097. 96,089 759,114
Audited 2003 18,213,214 2,862,670 245,896 141,229 767,017




Assets Specifically pledged
Book debts

Less Secured Creditor (HSBC Inveice Finance (UK) Limited)
Estimated Surplus/(Deficif) fo Secured Creditor c/d

Assets Not specifically pledged

Stocks (machines, parts and dealership vehicles)
Intercompany Debtors

Computer Equipment

Motor Vehicles

Plant & Machinery

Office Equipment

Fixtures & Fittings

Cash at Bank

Prepayments
VAT Refund (estimated)

Expenditure on Lease
Deferred Tax

Preferential Creditors

Estimated Arrears of Wages & Holiday Pay
'Available for Unsecured Creditors b/d

Unsecured Creditors

Trade and expense creditors

Estimated Surplus/(Deficit) to Secured Creditor b/l
Finance Leases and Agreements (estimated)

HM Revenue & Customs PAYE / NIC

Employees - Estimated Notice Pay & Redundancy
Total Estimated Deficiency as regards unsecured creditors
Shareholders

Total Estimated Deficiency as regards members

Appendix 2

953,318 400,000
(480,000) (480,000)
473,318 (80,000
1 2,500,031 452,500
2 318,912 uncertain
166,706 )
64281 3
47,143} 13,600
5638 )}
10,79  }
.3 34,000 uncertain
81,913 ni
4 80,000 uncertain
13,048 nil
531,000 nil
3,903,471 466,100
(40,518)
425,582
5
2,976,501
80,000
375,000
70,079
390,175
(3,891,755)
(3,466,173)
2,000,000
55,466,173;

Any amount due in respect of the intercompany position with Thomycroft and Tana is uncertain due to the insotvency of these coripanies.

Notes
1 This includes items that have already been removed by the key supplier prior to our appointment.
2
3 The cash at bank figure is current being held pending credit card recharges, which are being quantified by the bank.
4 The VAT refund has been estimated and is subject to approval from HM Revenue and Customs.
5 These exclude any contingent claims of landlords as these have yet to be quantified.
6

All amounts are before costs as there are ongoing investigation work to complete.




£6ee
£8'6¥
031’865
0E'€ZS 0L
69'265'¢
88818
er'ize
000
SE'eY
Lios6'e
S¥'2Lg')
olL'ees’y
LO'GEO'EY
05'veg
08'258'c
£LG6lT
L8001
619511
80°LES
Ayl gt
98148
000
6¢°08
1295678
¥0'8ee's
095
£TelL
99°¢8g
6E'¥E9'T
813996
67lee'l
16'82
¥y'e0o's8
LL'e
0.'959

[A1 A%

A 4V
00'0

s_g

SJUBYLON ‘AQUaAR ‘GIB)ST [BISNpPU| He) [BAOY ‘@S0l Jejtuleq]
opishesiaW 'peOY UOWOID “pooMIURIE ‘04 X0 Od

NAL 0S ‘POJES ‘eSO J90AS olng

spag ‘pJezzng uoybieT ‘Aepy uap3g UNCD LBP3 'S HuN

¥av 8AD 'ARUSACD “led sifiojoid 'PreAsintg BRUSD

dME ZhdH ‘equiodim UBIH ‘9 xog Od

Yv9 223N ‘ouA} uodn spseomen ‘ILAL WeS)L SOVE

Y0 HID 'spishesiap 'efoog ‘BQued) WD JSWAsND

dAS 869 SOIOM YOUPPEY ‘PEOY PHNOIS) PROIY '6HUSD LODIGNY BtL

) Id9 SNS 'UOPUIMS ‘lIlH IWPUIA ‘BIUSD eAdy

ady ¥68 ‘INYICS *WieaH AappoH ‘peoy AnassiAy ¢

UOIPPaY ‘usalg) sejeAUipn "BUBT JOOW uLied *Unog spuebey 6

ajEpUOOY 1oang welbsy ‘egysy (esnpu) By YL B 9 SN

XBSSNG 1983 ‘aA0H ‘peoY oMAQ GOL ‘9SNOM PUBREBRY ‘PI SaURULY S010AY] 95010
SUYSHOWIEAL ‘YIHPPBY "BUERT LOMOW “UUEH POOMY|EAA

HI9 26€ 'SOIOM 'UoHPPeY ‘peoy weybujuag LFz

MHS 678 181580]y ‘8}e]ST |2ISNPU| USDIY ‘DECY USpIY *0¢ JN

QS eNS ‘elpesyD ‘sWinH s|pesy) 'PeoY Heaqly +Z

UOAY U0 uodn piojpig ‘pecy OOMSIEAA ‘81E)ST [EMISNpU) UOAERIE 8¢ '8SnoH aleadsoxeys
NOL LZXO0 "SAUSPIONG ‘flemild ‘uued uedid 0Z

NY6 €170 ‘dnoeg ‘sujmeN 9g)

oo TN ‘vonwen ‘peoy wolelbujyony 6

OVE EAD "Anuano] ‘Aejuig ‘peoY uopuelg

XNG 29 ‘mofigeld 'J1eang JusoulA IS 57

X39 £98 ‘awea( uodn WREAA ‘S1EIST [RHISNPUY ISOAN YIBAN ‘ABAA JUSMISQ "2 JUN
090 9¥N 48Isauduely ‘uolelgy ‘PeoN UeBia) 662

2L} 119 ‘uolog 183ag || AIpunog Leyss

NLZ 178 ‘ucjjog 1eaNS OOUIIEA JO 19248 aasigieq

dd0 £X18 "Wedyd0ig ‘SO WESH alprayD 'S 3 L SIUN

NI ZLSM 'SUEIS “PI0jSBUPBH 'J0elS BUOIRIA

QdE £98 'Usmoss[eH 'peoY UDeasARH ‘Nied Jaaeag ‘g iun

8 Qxid "AspoyD ‘|ieosupg ‘peoy Aemiey

ALO ZEAD ‘UoAY uodn piogeas ‘Aspeag

HY0 ££40 ‘uoay uodn pioneng ‘elejsa (BMSnpU| Peoy WSISOA ‘0L AUN
AL 937 PNAECD 1sM, AR AN NUILSIUY ‘BSN0H AemaleD)

ueBiowe|D) 190 JOqiBL HOd 1BIST [BHISNpU| SpEIE] ABMESS ‘W2 JUM
dVE LMD 'oMmal) ‘aal] s1BunsoN ‘SR WUSIHN 2

uojybiug 19908 PIEMPY ‘9SNOH XEWY ‘v6 X0g Od

anyeubig

papwr] dnousy colug

wi) SuuoniPuoD 1Y WMeN O 9
pelwiT uog § Aueg

pajiL Nesqueg

: payWn pJojusg
pellwi) sedBeg GISe Byig
2|d sUORESIUNWIWOOAS] Yspud
Did 12ISBOI8T B BOURIY
paLLIN 8jeg pue %507 J4Y
PaYWT MM 1BAY

PN S L1 PIOROIGMOSISPUY
suognjog Buillei oSy
PRI YN SNV

N SIS oy

29 oIy

S808|3 oy

SUBTIDSOINY

peNWI SO OV

[BAA WINOS pUB SPUBIPIN) prenby
PONW JuNd % uBiseq wooy
|EDIIOB|T Oy LHOMSURY
UBLDBAG UOSISpUY

pEWIN NoY

palw] NOY

payw] sSupesg pov

ponwn Sures Jueld OV
P SUOHBOLGES JSUNIOY
P17 S0 WILS YR B maapuy
Wi (ssoiming pasyeRads) J4av
7 SUQISSIUSURI] [BHSNPUY| d. LY
salddng v g v

PaJLY] SOOMIRS JUelg CliY
pawI Juatudinby uewwy
sBujus)se.d uoAy

pajwIn sijeuy

11 (s91ep) aeg [@seiq dainy
Ol SI9NPOIS iy

apwr adoing sseudxm uedpY

41 preidel Aoy OGa

9002 JequIBAON G0




08'ZhL
00°826'L
A
PO'ES0't
80°vl'2
BV'C0G' |
98'66¢
87'€29'6
SYLZY'L
1068
£14Z
89’18
000
vLBLE
80722
£8'886
58'z8
LIl
00°0
000
000
000
009820}
00°08%'S
£6'922'L
§1'G04
00°0
000
6¥'L0S
ze'8Ll
SE'66)
0491
05'50€
¥9'878'g
S9'v0L
91'692
zeoee
000

Seg

OelZ £98 “uomosalel ‘Usals) apAT 'PIeAICOIS Sy L

QaEe 1 Y8 ‘Aspuoig ‘snueny JaISeyooy Z1

NYE 88HD ‘Je1seyp ‘peoy 410 ‘esnol fended

M9 1218 ‘RIS ‘lleusaieon 'elsa pul (e ubeley ‘0z un

ONP L1337 "Yuomsenn ‘Aep) ueLgegez)

Aing 'eBpug desH ‘peoy men Aing ‘agus) 10

soueT ‘AspoyD ‘elpuug ‘oue ysiep

dNG SYAL  8YssYD ‘uoiBuuep ‘auet Ajj03 '%og Od

Nd9 99 ‘Aapem ‘uies Aojpeid ‘peoy uonelg

HlEAL ‘BIST lesnpul peoy 9300iqpng ‘egue)) §SBUSNY ISISUYWY ¢ Yun
dQ4 0508 ‘ucidweynog “peal uopol ‘eaci) siedwng
aBpUGMOD ‘MOPUEY| ey sseuisng BjeA ‘viE Nun

VAL ELDL  uoAeq ‘uouNqysy 'peoy pue|eg ‘oSS

MEE €Y7 "equessiop ‘sleisg |epsnpur puniayua ‘S¥eds|ppin

89 €840 ‘alfd 153 W sBBIA ‘UASOW 106H 1S

DYz eAD 'Anusacy ‘Keiug ‘Aem pieioH

Ddl ELVYS 10qeL Lo 1eseng [PSUBW 99

N9 8NN ‘BaysucidiLeiion ‘yBnosoqBulliap ‘eAp( PIopSLENY
M¥ SLN I8ISeudup ‘pioyel) piO ‘PeOY %004q WOD 6

9DZ¢ 137 "19y860187 '£ZZ9 X0d Od

31E LT 'lisMIBtiop Jeens ueyen

ING EZW  ISiSayoue)y "OMEYSUSUIAAL "PROY UOLBARID ‘HNOY UOHBAEID
uolog ‘IleH UMOL ‘¥ xog Od ‘edueu)d o Jopenq

pusBpug ‘1seng ehuy 'seoyo MY 7 %08 Od

Org 17 Toodisn] 1ee4g exng 601 “usuiedeq {oguad ypss)

39 £VX ‘PUERCOS JOIMUSS ‘aAuQ SPIREPIOBIE

ZN9 §1XO ‘uoxg “Angueg ‘peny usiBuueyg

TP LLLS 'ployers ‘peoyd pleuyon £9

, 8pIsAaSIA 'SUBIEH 1§ 'UORNS ‘BUE"} UORIUNE €11/801
15aRS SHUEN 1S ‘91eIST (elsnpu| (e4ueD ‘esnoH Sejusz N Jeey
alysdosys '‘Aysems ‘peoy AIngseep] ‘MOpESI SISA0LD)

VEZ SN ‘PIOliES ‘prOY MON S8[00T LG9

XNE 130 JusiL uo uoung ‘peoy Aese|Buy ‘eje3sT |LGSNPU| UMOLY
St 9LOA 'uoiBulipug 'ejeysg jeiysnpu) Agbuisseg

Agiiny ‘peoy psuon ‘epeis Bujpedy pueipliv ‘09 Iun

$9187 'ybnoloqybnon “R01s0D) ‘peoy ybnosogysnog

JeisBudUep ‘Asision ‘Peoy Aspsald ‘ZL X08 Od

Q86 Yva Waieq Ynog ‘pecy uonels sy oy ‘9snoH apefug

dT premiey Aol 008

ainyeubis

all4 jue|g sebimg suyo

pajiwn sspuaby juauodwon
O7d dueg [eyded

PN $joNpoId auedqesn
PaHWIT 008100

HO Umo1d

SUOG B AsjuieyD uyor

Pa3LUIY 3N J00..j0

pejun sjeeg JlneIpAH LoD
sopewneud 9 SONNRIPAH apsen
pepwi (piopeg sAl) 180
1w grpres sspddng Bujueatn
PEUWL SWHD

pajiwn euaBAH uouue)

11 uogeouqey SupesuiBug Wyo
PSIwE stun Jojo poomieD
pajir sioes Buukn

18881 suiuwng

SIn01g Neuusg

seo ysnug

sjeng uebo.g

pajiur Jswively 59

09 yBnoiog ueyodosiep uoyog
jounoy ybnesog Aunos) puebpug
§O}51607 [euonewelu] Aqqig
PaYWIN seopues ueld 1399
PajWI sudoy sonig

[ejoH Aaleg

ale) e Aepunog

$9)NRIPAH 19

pejpwn sejeg juswdinbg Jopng
suwiwyi g sjfiog

PN O Jaqany uoung
PejLIN DING xeg

pajwr SupssuiBuzg tamodumosg
pelulT spioudey Jepng

pajwrl 209

01d soluonoalg sjebug

HO2D
9000
4000
3000
acoo
2000
8000
V02D
6000
8000
4000
9000
S000
Y000
€000
2000
L0000
0020
0080
d080
008>
NO8D
woao
1092
4080
rogo

1082
HO8D
00490
4080
3080
qoad
0080
8080
Y0a0
6080
8080
2080

9002 18qUISACN 90




9z'zie
zZe'eg's
04982
STLLL'Y
000
£8'80C
GZ'615'6
00'Z8e
00" Ly
000
GEEVI
00'0
gee0l'z
0'ls
000
SyoLL
0s°L1e
208"
8E°041
18°ERY
oie8L'e
000
00°%6
Le'evy
899t
ol'zoe
00'05z'ZL
68652
Ly'gec'erl
29°1v8
15'986'609°L
GLE9s
0§64
L1281
c00

A TR
00°096
85'612'C

aeq

uoyjog *As|siEe) ‘PEOY UBNOBUOIS O '3 IBIRSNPY| X00IqUSIH 2 Jun
24/ S ‘alysayD ‘Seupip "peoy uejuly

L LIVS "yesN ‘peoy jeue) ‘ssnoyaieps SJUSpIOYEIS

Joyseono|D) ‘ebelliA ebpuquues ‘peoy (0jsug ‘ebBeirg JOJOW Syl

NYL BHM, "edg yompoq ‘peay ej00ency 01

HN0 9X0 “Iejsanig ‘peoy ugune

18310(] *9]00d 12008 1SOM 0P+ *ISNOH 08|

Uomsd| '1eang umol?) ‘asnop umolD) 'UoHLIOU | JURIS) O

uoyog ‘As|sies)] ‘BleIs3 {elysnpu] PECY UOAT ‘g IuN

AQ Jaisuinueppp ‘aag sBpusulld V2

HY0 ZEAD ‘alusHoWUEM ‘UoAY Uodn PIOJRAS 18153 Puj PEOY WEISOM € JuN
aroiBswo.g *Ainquel ‘Peoy yowIoIq ‘oBenoD esoy

alysHomURAA ‘AgBny ‘younyoung ‘peoy uopuon

Asisweq ‘lomsddely ‘peod JoNOeIg Yed Puj JagMeD YoN ‘g Wun
BOSUEMS

DL 729 ‘mobsels 'Bueisnquien ‘enusay JUBqULION |

ax0 868 'WHPPeY ‘TROM SUCOW WNOS ‘aue speliped Ty

ras £€40 ‘alkd ‘a1Eis3 jepsnpu) uuey eSeiA ‘UASOW 09H ‘v 10Id
uojdWBULION ‘UOISNg MaN ‘Peoy Mod 08-0Z ‘(8Bed I'N 9 1S)
wieylled ‘snuaAy usa.bssxn( | ‘9SNOH WoiGHiH ‘201 X0g Od

NAO ZNH ‘lini uodn uolsBuly ‘Je1sg [emsnpuy Spierd Uoung ‘peoy ojsO
1Q1 9v8 'IYS2I0D ‘PecY USRS BULLLA L BRI SPUBIPIN 15BN
169 €649 ‘pusPpug ‘aiid 153 lelgsnpuy uuey SBRIA YL

146 £34 ‘Jo)560/87 'pEOY UENSL 16

xass3 ‘19)880[00) "As|senIoH jealS) ‘Aemasnen oy,

298vy 1EB| - InZ| 'G6LEL E0d 198§ Inz] | ‘ydes edzyp elelsa [BLSnpY)|
dYE LM "J81580J0M 108AS Blse)

X988{PPIA ‘SeueY [ -Uo-ANqung "esnoR qanuy € %x0gd Od

uopiiseq 'PROY WU SHURID PAIWIT MM HND LZG/ZE W00y “JUNCOoY SeuIDEN
Xy 68 ‘Weybuiuug ‘usein Asisapiog ‘peoY POOMALIBUD T L

oBpuque) ‘Aesanems ‘1eans Jexel 0Z ‘abueio auy

FHS $Za ‘weybujwig 'uoBuipz ‘peoy wnak) gee-18s

Is)sayotlpog) ‘Peoy UopUeT ‘Yed S$BUSNG PIOUD '9SNOH 1)

Z1€ 828 "YHomuie | "e)0osieniy ‘peOY Nigd BINJUSA

540 899 'suoisyoLLED

¥ 900 “18jseup|o) ‘Aojsexioy WO 'Aemesnen syy

omyeubig

oo Buaseiqious y1

payrT 198810 Sujoing

PeqWIN pley ¥ sueA3

PajIwN Hodsuel | siIF

pepwn) ssuzebep eApnooxy
P8} snueg 43

pawn usaaQ

PN sliaeg JueQ

S|UYSY BIDINSA IERISWIOD YN
: SQ0IBS JO
anueD sedey Apog sieqQ ¥oIQ
ueysaq o 4N

W&O_?_ww JUB|d youal.d sakeQq
paywrt (3N) eseasn-g

vIng

opwi] sesjteg Bulood el
Paiw JueD-D ejeseAl(
PeyjtulT seoIIag JeysaalQ
SO uoIsng

peT {3n) leuogewsiu; 1HA
7 sjuauodwod J8)I4 SUoSpeuny
Pejur] 00 B Jewin] seneq

. Baopueg pag sprempl Bnog
PajWIN SEdpusy) uouneq
oennen

WeI0D 1D pPIomsIed

PaY[LUy] 00SBUIOD

Aunod 3 Ao

PSJL [RUCREWSIU| asED
PauwIn alid qanyd

ORI PEJILLIT jBUCpRWS| asen)
P JuBld DdAD

paywr snosep

Wy suogmog soyO [Ny
pepwy ughd

suadedsman juspuadepu) Jequen
seoles Bujuesl) suueole)
PeyUN sio)EI} Aemesnes

§030
#030
€032
203o
030
0032
H0QD
2000
4000
3000
aoao
2000
80a0
v0asc
6000
8000
1000
20@0
G000
voas
£000
£0ao
10a@0
00Q2
A0DD
oS0
1000
8000
"02D
D022
d020
0002
NOOD
iee]
1033
020
030
1033

o711 puemder 408 OGg

8002 J8quianoN 90




8E'05Z
000
G161
1L°668'L
62'90%
£0'0ry
00'se2
LEy5e'1
69'G
69°'65E"
95'150'C
oo
000
90'26
Lz’ Lee’t
00’0
60'veY
9E'eTL'E
99'0Z4
88'89¢'L
00’0
06'698
000
66's0L
6Y'¥rE
000
000
000
0L°0EL
000
96'€91
99°658
oL0s
S rA
o120
000
S'62
69°GE0'Z

ajeq

NP8 $719 ‘uojiog ‘Aejsiea)] ‘peoy pleybupds /16

TH6G 868 "USUPPAY 'S [BIASNPU| ULON JEOl SUDO 'PROY SISHIBA ‘| 114N
19188010/ oIl 'eBpLICIS PIO ‘Ueq eWoH

M3 £88 '|oIsHg Jejsujwpeq 10848 YUON i€

D77 01LND ‘Weyuied JoH a0y ‘Peoy I (A5

83} 170 ‘weyplO 1asng sbpug

XHZ €718 ‘ucliog ‘eue usaso (1)

UOIMIBH ‘LIN0DISACQ ‘pROY AS|IEA ‘SHIOM ejung

HOWIEA 'B1E1ST |BMISNDU| HO0UBPOAA ‘PECY UOYaM '+ HUn

- NQS ¥iVM "WeyduLfly ‘yresypeaig ‘19348 onuepy

- J70 670 ‘Weyp|O ‘uopeppeyD ‘sue Juny

gn6 €10 ‘uoibueg .mv:m_voo_e.._ 8yl ¥

SOUE" ‘uojog ‘euen uems uBIM ‘Lg) Xog.Od

33b ZZdN ‘lebapau ] “yed sseuisng umoun) 'SHOM WleD

N2 ING X8ssng jse3 ‘seman 10088 YBIH gL-L1

d38 L LN3 ‘'Uopsappoy 'Uneg sewrt 51

auysBuiups ‘Auueq ‘peoy Buung ‘uopeises

BIUSHOA 158/ ‘PUBYIT “Ed SSBUISNE SPIBYBMOT ‘MBIA H007 ZTLD YN
491$20U0Q “UEW ‘SUET YOINYD ‘WLBY BACIS)

P9 9N "elpilY ‘21els3 [BIASNPUL IS 1IN ‘Pl 9 £1 *2 wun

9v0re OULEW ueg oBezzeD ‘0C/92 N IREW 3 BIA

. uojog ‘YooK *sue umalD “Sjueg obpo |

Z0Z L0y aueyl 1siq 153 fesen 'lleApes ‘e)esy emsnpu) peseld L11-Q
ary LLAD ‘uojesunp ‘peoy JnowAsg ‘9SNoH Y0018

TIE LISM “oouue) 1eang Bugem

spag ‘ublapny L 'pecy uolyy ‘unodwos leH wngoelg ‘), Jun

B80S 805 PUBLIDZIMG ‘Weg GO0E ‘LL/G) BSSERSERGAIDH

aXy I "eBpliqeod ‘ejelsy |ESNPU] SESYMEYS ‘PEOY IWBEH ' JUn
AHL SL1S 'pioyels 18948 souellly 99

MHS B¥9 “J8ise0ly ‘aaue) ssausng uspry ‘g Jun

Ld€ BTN “Uepselouely ‘ajeysg Buipes ) [IYNBO ‘PEOY BUYSUOASE ‘GE IUN
PIaWIaIsayD ‘UoIBUIWLG POy UOREIS ‘eMSnpu) BIYSUOAS] 2 Jup
PIlBUS ‘aylivsony 'pecy |[eweq ‘esnol oid

PIRUSUBI ‘UmO ) 188104 ‘ABpp ey UMOID) B plaLsuBpy

ary 9tdi 'uoisie 'peoy uonES “9sNoH [ejuojoD

sausyieue ‘aafjug|g ‘Bg Yoe L [BuoheUIay) Uoliiuey ‘pieasinog suosBuin £

1di 8AD "hom|IuSY ‘PeOY WeyBuuulg *esnoH uosea

aineubig

paiwr s1eauful IO J439
Sliod ©

{Hedsues | @ ainynouby) OXO
1 (SMVYS) suog 2 we) ebioag
psjw gor spRiysusalD
P3N Jeuwing abloesn

MEUS WBYRID

palwy spuswdinba uopios
SuoISsILISUel] N3

pejwn gor uung

uedwog) UORONESLO:) WEooGUass)
MpocH

ST SISEAA JOISOUDEBI JOIREIE
PO [BUORBUIEI| )RS
PRWI |eyded Sy

PBJUIT HN Huewel

pouwr Auuagy Jo yiksioy

ST seopeg |eselq Jayeay
peltu]] Jejsuney

psjiwn puepoog subig jsed

: TS teaid

Sjwry sedlvieg Buipjey suudld
uopesodion a4

PRI 2ped ) aAI9sIS)d
papwIN Buuiy

SUHWISHO0T LapAz

P37 saoiveg Jueid edoang
DY |eucheulau; feq

HWIN pueRosg solNeLpAH oMy
lledx3

$e0[IBG 814 ), asdin]

P3IILUYT SUDISSIUSURI] SALPOST
PlemsayD) sesedg Jojeaeoxy
Hwi {lernsnpuj) sopewouosg
PSIUIN SJ8)itd 41y Jeyyoing

Wy seoieg Buiuies) weisen
paywi yin sBuudg uspg
PONWIT Sj9nd SUOSEAT

2000
2090
Y092
6090
809D
L0990
8090
S090
$0O0
£090.
090
1090
0090
0002
V040
6040
8040
L0340
89040
5040
042
€040
2040
1040
0032
1030
H03D
0030
4030
3035
aozo
2030
9030
w030
6030
8030
4030
2030

d717 plemie A0l Oag

9002 JoqWIBACN 90




0962z
29'v9
000
42704
000
00°'620°0L
000
000
EogRe'l
88 Le¥
-00°0
800
000
00'0
09°G)
A
69°9¢.
000
00°05¥
CTArA A
00’0
08°280'2
60'%Z
21921
Y86LLT
LLbE
8L'68L
ZL'ogL'L
86°965
13190
8E0i8
10822
$0'855'4
000
z0°482
56'282
o1'e2z
$6°000'L

aeg

952 129 'mobse|g ‘esnoywiocig ‘peoy LojieH 60¥
BOSUEMS ‘JOjUBSUR|T ‘808|d RoUBDaLd 018 ‘asnoy uliquag
INZ 0LTT S0 ‘AeppulH ‘peoy AqBiny 2 x0g Od
e LD "puabipug ‘s3 Iemsnpu) pIeySiT ‘g Jun
HdT Ewa ‘wingoe;g ‘peoy meo;muwum
IUHOAN 'PEOY ucibiujleg ‘esnoH e6plig ueiBung ‘Asusajosu| g JuaweBeURY §
3P ZNA DU ‘Peoy wa %Bm ‘UopuOT ‘ABM SIUOW WElIM ‘2BpoT apiskenp 0L-18 sIvN
ueBiowesy PIN 'weauLcd ‘esoi Aeg sey S
XE £09 'UsMoseleH ‘euolsuayg ‘g oIg 'Z-1 sHUN
NYE ELAM 'IBUUS]IM 'sue ALBgmens 4s3 puj seJedg JOEIL ‘Y Jun
UBIGMY “81BIST [eLsnipu| efeabuudg ‘pEE JUN ‘NSO SBIRM UINog
. joodiaap 00 SUSSNY '100)] 15} ‘Joodiealn josu] jeuuou)

MEZ LING 'BUIYHOM ‘Peoy Bquioowes |z “eal0 pasesiBay

ADg €18 “siusiieg YBnojg ‘peoy UopUoT OLp

g8/ 137 Yejse0leT ‘Jeans poJUOK oQ LS ‘NOD Jseole

yauppeY 1sem ubnaloqume ‘9soK) UopuarS 9g ‘oORNIoS Buisien sipesis BR
WEYSSAT ‘prOY SR ‘880D SUBSO ‘'S NN

HodmeN "Juemises) ‘aue ussig) ‘efenon sbupy

WeyBSuLLLIg ‘YOMLICIE B)ISED ‘PEOY JBISBUD “Hed [BlISNPU} o '0g HUN
XV9 SUN ‘UIMION ‘Peod uoHng ‘$HIOMGIECD PIO SYL

MNL 21 ‘Bulling ‘ejels3 (elsnpu; ssienBulds 'peoy mopeslmeLog
SIZ ¥.9 "SPUdiy 1B 'SpIeuce ig ‘peoy ueiBlepeDd o5

Aingsjleg ‘eje3s3 1SN} SPIaYURINYD ‘PROY DIOYB L ‘GSNOK X9l
uelalpoy ‘slesy [BMISNPU| jleH Jogqleg ‘peoy weybuey ‘2 puwng
slueH ‘yBlapses ‘pioy SIS{pURYD *BUET [OOUDS

976 1159 “IsHg "YRoWUoAY ‘ABpy PIL

448 2£9 ‘opue] ed Au| BuBiSRqUED 'd {IIWsepAlD 0Z Mg Z/1 Salun
HI'9 EW "JoISaLDUB ‘pIojIES JealS uouuR)

DOS v13N usy ‘SuoiSple 'PeoY PIOJUSY £2

QUUSPIOIXO ‘PiojBullieM ‘SWIBMT ‘BA0IS SPINCD

Aueuueg) ‘GloqiopiaM 9Z160 ‘| 9SSRAS-BNUR MK

Hoouues ‘Ul SHMEH ‘SIS feinsnpul yed N ‘Aem uoneBinen vieg
ez 0¥S ‘pioyeIseyd ‘peoY yUomsIBYD ‘piod WO en

HYB LEAD ‘Asiseng Joddn ‘uued ejes) uos| ‘equal YeI g uol|

saneudig

yuequn uer

sesudisug isnr

pajw] Jejseweieddy suosuyor
jwir {pusBpug) on ¢ Aessni S
Ag Aunoeg oiuoss|a jeniu|
SNUADY pue|u|

peILN (MN) Buusiang ao-t
SPIBYOTY |

paywIr] (3N} SoUNeIpAH NIN|
pajwI oBd) S1|

SIVINIBG BINXSL 18I

8510X3 @ SAUOISNT) WH

SpIeD HpauD BSIA DASH

pepwry (1) 8 D8SH

SqUF M BoueUlq eojoAy| DASH
oid yueg DGSH

1) epuoH

Buissesold pred H8sH

Asjuers O I

pajlw SJopeg JOJOW INSH
S80S ICYBABIXT JINRIPAH
paliw sjuauoduwon pa yaiddey
peywi Buunioenueyy piopeH
palwr sjoo, jeiiy

soHPe|g weblien ybny

payu] Jemodpinid XemH

palWIn () sdwing shnespiy
JOMO ApusH

PeywIr §O7 IOH

paywi unseJpiy

BOIABG UDISSIUSURI] SINEIPAH
BCIOXT B SWOISNY WK

juey| pojjwrs soig sauieH

WU JustueBRUBI GISEM LOpURIS)
HEBWO NYg-39

S90S AD

Q:O._U »o

pawwy 'sfug Supesn uLD

4711 piemiey Aas Oag

9007 JoqWRAON 90




GZ'eT0)L
8e'92
GL'60}
05'81E"
eLBYe
G2'60L
S0°Ly
182912
0504
glele's
oot
000
€Z'LEL
16'26
[44:1 4
LS08Y'L
SL60L
28T
69°066
61°000'2
000
000
BEYOL'
£¥'Ze
go'eoz
S0'epl
8ELLE
co'LiL
L2662
00'¢
0o'ess
40818
S¥'o6L'y
Z5'9e0'e
000
89868
0008z
000

ejeq

MSZ €HQ "AopIg 'a1es3 jelsnpu) OlegouOd

yowuoN ‘sdiougied ‘peoy HBAOD dtd ‘uued WeAoD Jid

SHY 11719 “Aeising 19848 Guon

XS8 LEAD ‘UOAY Uodn piojens ‘ucjuing Jaddn ‘eue 9S00

aljysey) ‘uciBulep Yed ssauisng wag ‘pieasinog edomng vzz

: ZNE L€40 'Puebpug ‘eue topslep ‘Buiping 967 preucen
INYOS ‘PRCY PIOREAS LOFZ HNOD ASPOOK ‘2 JUN ‘Peju SWOD |Bupues
X89 €40 'siAd ‘ajeIsg [ewsnpu uuey aBe)iA ‘unod eBejiA 12

ujooul ‘epersa Buipes | AQUBIY 'SALQ UORJOL ‘MOJIOH {lemBals) ‘g Jun

TP 2137 ‘'yuosennT *as0l0 efeo £

ZMZ 6dN 'HOUMBN 4Q BIpUEXB[Y ‘}500 LINOS *6PIS WHON

- MD8 LEAD: ‘UoAy uodh piogens Yeeqg AejusH 6z

weyBury yed sseuisng weybullio ‘eaug Aslieg 'z, xog Od ‘erig PIEUSIO - 30O KO
efpuqiequueg JE)S3 |Bsnpu| JUILNG UCHEAA ‘PEOY JEXO0D ‘SHIOM MOPEeyy
- uebip) el ‘peoy AsuRiSUIM Sy Sseuisng JMeH ‘v IuN

_ Z89 €1Md "AginpoyiiLL, ‘aanq sedureg ‘e doog

8HL BSM 'sillyumolg ‘ejeis3 (esnpu; epis eojddo) ‘peoy soiddon 1sam
375 L3N ‘weybus Yaens Angisiues gog

OLE LLS ‘PIBBUS "/6) X0g Od ‘euniedeq joguos Ipan

§49 ZEAD 'uoAy uodn piogens 1esRg Aueqiny ‘esnoH uoAy

JHL 278 ‘sJyseous ‘uolog ‘peoy J8ISaLDUEH

Hod3o0g "Ainqpe.g ‘Aepp PBYSIOH ‘HNoD [ELSNPU] UOWIN

NQE 9LINY 'xos83 'ResI() ‘peoy pIOjURIS

SPUBIDIN 1S3/ 'siBaY Aspmoy ‘peoy uopeyg ‘esnol JadAey

aYG ELHY 'XessNg 1sap 'Weysioy 1990g Uesny) gr-og

uiewsipoy ‘peoy YOnoIogISERID *B1eIST BINSNPU| DISYULION ‘BAUQ YLON
3X8 0LSM 'U0ISEUEQ 'PEOY LEBL ‘SHIOM PUBIPIN MaN

ASL LLNY ‘yodnyowoy Jeens YHON 0EL

OS2 1.9 'Mobse|d 'ssnoywioog "pecy UoHIWEH 60t

NYY 1710 J818eLoue Jejeals) ‘weypO 'peoy meyg ‘sBuipig pooIK|oH
Uuomwies ‘peEoy [IIH suols ‘oyeys Buipel) sseadxg ‘vl hupn

BUSLIBISBOIOAM HOMWMUBIUN ‘liiH SUIpIaYUY ‘MBIA BWS Y

22 9N ‘ujoour ‘peoy uoglL

ASS 2€40D 'PpudAucd ‘aieis3 eusnpy| Isaiogel) ‘pLY Aiojoey

MOBseID) ‘UOISIION 'PEOY 0qIIyo0T '9}ElST [BLISHPU| PEBLRICIO)

AVE 7718 'u)jog ‘tomused ‘usels) SIGnBOp /

MSE LHd "Wed "8iEIs3 [emsnpu| puowieleau) 'pecy plegusaginy

ainjeuis

pajiun sispei] |98)S puelpiy
BDUBULY [RIOISWIWIOD @S, SPAOIY
SN ¥ SJ8PBOT MOT

PajLAT MN 18Ned 8T

paywr sefeles) uoiuing Jemo}
SBlIEI0BLUOY SPAOIT

Pajw Jewn) g 90

O0d Yaunz @ uopuor

SUSBIDSPUIA, WOD B juRjd Sean

payW sued Asspup

asnoH ubiseq Yuomenpn
Paywi eld Hai

PajwI siendwo) (eaifio
SJILUIT SaUBUL [eRIBIILLIOD 851
PRULT OINY pugiAan

$eolnieg g

Buuseubug sewan

Buyesuibuz g

pajwn oo Bupesuibuz 4o
PIHWIN M egtues sean)

P11 PSId O

-y

PSIWIT YN Jejoysupy

su3 Juay

psywr Jexoenisy

P (LN3M) dnoio seuleg
PaNWIN (MN) ucianuy

PR syj0g g SIN |j0agey
PSjW 8|qON % La

abejnen ssaudxg yueqn uep
payw stealg Aepanung satier
J9)sely |aseddy uosuyor
HSUoD) Wawsbeuep HOOOY M T
PO UOS ¥ UDSME( SBLUEl
AN Jepsewpieddy suosuyop
PAYLT uOg 2 Yoopinw WP
SWERM Q uyor

pelwT Jeisewjaleddy suosuyop

Q0O

870
HG10
o070
J070
3070
aoto
2070
000
Yoo
6010
8070
2010
90710
S010
¥010
010
2010
010
0070
80M2
L0410
90MD
SOM0
POMD
€040
200
HOMD
00D
Q013
g0rd
voro
60ro
80ro
2000
90ro
S0ro
vOrd

dT1 peemieH A0ts 0Qg

8002 Jequencn 90




oo
ZGYEF'E
s6'Ly
S9ELL'Y
000
§l'e¢st
000
PE'85E'82
000
0842’8
. 96'80€'8
000
000
000
85'v.LE
06'cee
e0'se
90'885"t
001 v
00’0
0r'eoe
000
or'Leg
S AR
10°cee
o000
S0'¢0g
6L021
00’0
£8°280'L
29608’
SL6Y5'2
co08l
9TeTL
62'9¢ee
00
96'LG!
IATA

ajeqg

siysdwe ‘oqcisbuiseg ‘mejp Busey ‘asenbg ey 1004 puz

Jeyseaung ‘weybuledEa 'PEOY JOOW YHON 'WnoD Aslng &

pusfpug ‘aifd 'e1E153 [eenpu) wued abellip, 'unaD abeia 'z wen

piemeys ‘pEOY BB ‘SIRIST [eIsnpu| ed Amuad ‘g yun

Qrs L1S7 1e[suny| ‘peoy 1UIES) ‘SHIOM Xew)D

XIS TUM 19350010p) *pROY UOHAH

YIS "MNOD widyuelg ‘esnoH eyliopey ‘Sullig aoIes JewmsnD

431 ZZdN “ebapall ‘umaisenng ‘Hieg Ssausng UMD

UjodUT "l a1 uo adioy | ‘19908 ulRp ‘UUEY JoUB)

ZH8 £1SM Plsuyon “ieg Asjpeld Jusoses LUoBule

g4z £LAM 'lIBYUI]IIAN ‘95 SIUDII *aSNOH POOMISEID

U9y ‘J8)S8L00Y ‘PeOY JaMET 91.« "put podiiy Je3seydoy ‘6E NN
3do el :ouco._ ﬁm..s omom susany ¢z-1

140 869 ‘SOIOM 'YoNppsy ‘aue] sjabpey

peajsdwal |sway 'snuany spueliepy ‘oyeisg Buipjinge|tdoad ‘z Bupingaidosy

dXi 63d PIOJWEIS ‘PECY HEYAY ‘ejeIsT [2UShpu AR USEMO) 'LOISHORIE SSOLIN
DVZ AN 'UOPUOT 16anS [BpUSY "8081d uSpIes) J8ap

HH6 L3S ‘uopuoT ‘peoy eBpUg SemyINOg ZZ ‘0snoH S1eD Al

HY(Q LEAD 'iUsHRMIBAA ‘UCAY UGN PIOJBRS 'PBEOY LUSISOM

weyBuiulg *uciseqlps ‘PEOY SLINOGISSAA, JOUBK BUINOGSa
BJUSPIOXO "swey | yeans uciBulep ‘unon SMRIPUY IS 1

aupJy ‘lleyledend ‘eesy (Bwsnpy; euiedeyd ‘2 ooig ‘g N

829 7257 ‘Agisge ‘82 x08 Od

mm_m_.s yinog _._mmto [ URIQUIMY ‘ST [BIASNPU BIEPUCAY ‘Z BUn

X1 1LSM ‘USRI SMeH 'eleys3T [ErsnpU| Sed I “Aep UOREBIEN 12
H1) 088 ‘WeLsloy 1988 8do

VAQ LLSH '10I1Sug “WBNOLINoAY ‘auBT Syows

YIe ¥GM ‘As|Buen sBupy ‘sorua) Aemjiey

NaZ 0SW Ueisauoueyy ‘piojieg 1ao4S 8ing 6¢

$8[093 J9ang UBALD) ‘SjE)S] BulpeJ L usein jeed 6 uf

gH1 128 ‘ysimwiolg Jsep ‘pul jeH '1eens yueg

Wejed ‘SnusAy POOMLLIT *aSNOH RIS ‘Weld Pea /L UBOY ¢ 3 ay
SH| 99 ‘mobseio ‘s68uqdoysig ‘peod IumoID oviiryL

d39 2187 'spast ‘PEOY HEYSHUM €92 ‘ajEYS3 [ELsnpu| sphoy Jeg

A3t ¥1S Jusll uo 8x0)g ‘peoy jeqdwen

ddl LEAD ‘sdjusiomies) ‘edg uoiBujwies 's3 jewsnpul WEYUSPAS & Jun
puelsqunuypoN ‘'ucibulweld ‘sjeisa [elysnpu| uoibuisseq ‘euet uoiBuisseg

airyeubis

$S)RI00S8Y UUAT [ebiN

PajilT Jugld Jooungion

SN LANOT) SUCKDIOS [BIMEN
Jgjsuel) 120H uos|ay

PSJIWIN SRBNWSYUoN

N (WS spuepliy) 1senbsmap
pajWN 108a semody

PRI LOSNEN

00 9 UOGQE}D SEIOUIIN

panwI (Mn) sButieag NIN
jwr (Uesug 39) WiegUBIN

PIN SolneupAl J3isE

P 00 Bulsnand yeyop

P11 nSIRWIOY-usqrueyy
pepwI Aedaioop

Apnang Auoyiuy yew

pajiWI [9sa|Cl A2 ue
offueyox ssaulsng gpmn
suopessdO Amgeop

plopeag oIy Asunpy

s80nIeg Aunveg pienBiajsely
w7 suape ubisag ¢ Sugsxiep
BupeewBua uejnon

PeJUI] SWBISAS JOIW

PRI SBOIMIBS JUB|d XOUIN
Wi siopoenuod ADUB|D |SBUDIN
. pollw seep

paywn sBujpiod uosjop
WhleyBIN siepsen

Pejiui pamoIn

upessBl feucpewail Buyy
PeNWIT SAROWOINY Jamodxey
PaALIT S0UBL S S0I0AU| SEY
dnougy Buizejs. AaxsnTop
PONWIT SjediWayd ingepy

07d &AL ulayoin

SIONPOI 92O Woosunpy
PO N Jol

d71 premiey A0is 0Qg

900Z JOGUISACN 90




6e'8eL
€19k
SLLL
G206
co'le
GGPOT'LL
oo'eEy
PAN
Okl
£8°CL
YTELB'T
E1°0LE
vZ'gel
L6'8Le
arzal
Wty
6s72el
000
6Y'0re
£8'6.L
1€2Z1
000
L0088’}
H]

FA RN
1C'ED
666
12347
98'86%'L
000
000
64°920')
ocerve'e
0%°Z6E
000
POEYL
00'66¥'S
89°L0L

8.

SUL ZEAD 'uoAy uodn plogens ‘peoy Aexo vZL
V1L £9 ‘MODSEID 19ang uowD 0F 'esnoy snibleg
Aajsied ‘peoy |Iyuesis "Weg ssoulsng |[Iyueals) ‘v Jun

3V6 114D ‘Ueblowe|S LINog ‘wipJe) 1sen peoy eBPUGMOD LD

. NS 6NS ‘2SI 'Aosmog "peoy 100 +6

SHOA WINOS 'plaiays ‘IEDOCMUIIAA [HUMEH ‘litH ABULIA VED
Uodyo0)g “Aingpalg ‘peoy UoIYSY YO PEOY JOOW PIO

$86 €40 'npusl ‘anua) sspdisejuz npuo] 'Lz N

YHL £21 Jeiseola ‘plos|ieig ‘peoy UIMSO Z2

VIS OLN eiSayuBl 'RIOJIEIL PIO 19003 JERNN

HrY 068 ‘UoAy ud piolpig *eyeys3 feIrsnpul copstep ‘GES IUN
EasuUEMg .m?mn._ﬂ:on_ .O«Eww puyj mné( .x._mn_ sseuisng SMEJWMD g U
Yoo *adiowlie ] 'pECY BBACD Il ‘Uued HEADD) Jid

OH1 1£4D ‘puelpug 8ang xooug oL

HX1 €840 ‘Anydiees ‘sieisg [epsnpu| Wsisem

AV LLIN ISISSUOUBIYE iR PioyRI] ‘PROY JOOIMSEM ‘9 HUN

3NE 9ZdN "Hodma “a(Boy ‘pecy uonels

4815ALOUBI HOMSDF ‘PEOY MON LCIYSY YO 19N MM

HNZ 1A ‘ssolupy ‘opejeg 9Ippiy

UOpUOT ‘U0JAeT 'PEGY SPUOWIS JO HEd [eSNPUj JUSNO 'S IUN

¥0L 10¥ fequIny ‘(sexg) peoy el 'PeOY JepUBABYQ BIWYSEY| ‘BjR)ST [eLISnpUl USeyen iz
Nl 92N 'Jaisauouey ‘eyiiopey ‘feeng sewer

¥ 0LAQ “18jsujuuBppy] ‘AngejueH ‘spedy AInGepen ‘1.8 Bun

i ‘SjeIs3 [BRISnpuU| uued eBefiA ‘unoD BB ‘bl B £1 SIUN

470 £287 'speaT ‘Aspop ‘peoy ayioung

43v T2dN “ebapaly ‘umoisenngy Hped SSRUISng UMD

SUYSIAY ‘Sup| ‘NG |lIyseuunog Hjueg JeymoT b

au9 LON ‘weybumon *¢Zi Xog8 Od

XG¥ 178 ‘shuseg ‘ybnoig ‘peoy \peq 09z

L20SSY Bissny ‘uciBey sulqedieud HsioBoyube ‘ag AONAWIEY 1/6
HOY 108 'piojpely 19eug wWaieg ¢ ‘sioNoNos 107 0D

DNE LEAD ‘Uony uodn piojess ‘pecy) sBppg sApow) L ‘equs) sseursng As|sueyy oy
uclog 1eaxg uoiBulsEM ‘anuey) espdisiug LoHoE ‘P18 JUN

HNL 178 Isiseyouep 49 ‘ucjog ‘peoy MmN Aing §

875 69 ‘weybujeug Jeens uepliei Gr-gr

HomIBLIOW ‘D906 %08 Od '8fusD DIAID ‘SOURULY JO JOIOBI(

e ‘pIoJuSY “ed UOIUIPOS) ‘85010 UBMOY

dT1 PEEMKeH A0IS OGg

aumeubig

S|npoId W D

P17 dnosg BIpa seiqaay
Asisied sepig

PoNWT 20140 1504

B Auediog JSIE M IMEDUMOY
ajwn selddng Auenp g ey
piaysyg seiddog

PN 3N ues|D sing
subissq sepen digyg

Agieg ould

PSjWI] Sauor 4d

eidold

SS0IBG JaYSBAA 2InsSal
PO SJ8pEO H1d
(pusbppg) sped yd

palwI dnotsy SHY
(:msauouep) yeu|g

Pallw sjueouq ueponpold
P3| WaypoN soyneipiy Od
S5O Yaid

/1 Jeys|ddeq {uoiien) yepiy
§9)e100s8Y fBd B fed

i ssomleg Bupasuibug Jrg
psuwNn uoaidodd

pajwin susidoD spersojoud
(saleg) 09 Buusauibuz uesjey
PRUWI (3N} seweld

PejWI] euSISHY

usbsamod

pown (N} 20

psywn uoisivg eyBWO
peiwT (M) 20

PeYwr sjnpod soyo auu
suauBs|D Peuoes BKIWAID
812d0iny pue sax] [euogepn

11 (pUBIp|W) SONBIPAL UOHON
founog aljysyeue yuoN
HWI se0iMBg JuBld S9pY I8N

0002
00d0
d0dd
00d0
NOdD
WOdD
1043
H0dD
rodo

10dD
HOdD
90d2
3040
3040
aodo
2040
4042
Y0dD
60d0
80d0
L0dD
80d0
S0d0
¥Qd
£0d0
20d0

b0dD
0040
00dD
Y002
€000
2000
002
000D
QOND
O0ND
GOND
YOND

9007 JOqWIBACN 90




000
0z'S8
£9'VLE
20812
yyLL
08'86
LUEZL'Y
£5'19¢
SE'6VL
12'998'}
01062
000
00°0v9'
SLBLY
595
BL'ZZL'6
191812
9Z'8YS
L0Le
5681
ov's
00°0
9/'69.
000
000
00’729
000
6962
00’18
BE'EZI
00’0
65°691
00°026
SL 506
9.0v€
99'826
98521
8Z'S8L'G

ajeq

D40 ZVH ‘MOLBH HOUMON 09| '0SNOH pPussumo)

aupliy 'lleyiedey? 'peoy ssipen ‘xeidwon abeler) seajpecig

soueT 'velip 'eletsa [BUISnpU| SSOW S0 ‘peoy AldleweD

HEis ‘AsjleD eens Bupem 00Yes PO euL

NHY LSM 'poomiung ‘e0LieL 852Y) ‘Peoy Aey A8iBO 26

HHI GLIAN ‘SUCISPIEIN ‘A0 L ‘PEOY HEUM

NG ¥ ‘spag ‘ugn ‘pecy SWNoGIeS 8LE-rLE

YdZ 65 PleyayS 19a0s ;m_ﬂ ]!

coﬁEmsu:om .>m>> BUBMO muﬁmw felysnpuy mc:m.:._z 2 WIn

THL PO ‘mobse|9 Jeang pIemMesS Oy-+2

SJUBIRION ‘UBnosoqBuriepm ‘BNog wued sed ‘{85010 SHiEm §

V12 8AD 'yuomljuay) “ied yBipeuolg ‘anuas aimnouby |euogeN
AHZ ¥3Q 'yoonep ‘sleq Aslie() 'yHON PeOY Bieg

AL L£8 ed ssslisng weybuuug ‘Aesped Inyllog ueosai) BUL 0012
MBO ZSM .:ww_m>> Smwcwm anuany alowbuon

$10 ¥18 'uojiog ‘sueT 18ppo|d 'L Xog Od

V6 FLOL ‘yinowubley * O1E}S3 jeirsnpu; mopesllpeciy

NVE ZML "LUHOMBJs| "peoY UopUo 0BE

OH6 LVS 'BOSUBMS 19|WESUE ‘YN0 peOY Uiguel

drg YZOY ‘Sioistuisen ‘119 Xog Od ‘usuniedaq 1pald [esusD
3rz 1S ‘essuems ‘siopuet] ‘PEON UOKEIS JG-£F

HHP LLH3 :Ea_c_um PEOY JopleD GEG '6SNOH JoueH

Jejseu] 'pedyY A0 ‘esnod AUD ‘PN Sy

908 914 ‘weybulug ‘peoy Asieq Gg-£g ‘asenbg 31200
WVHL134 'anusay poOMWIZ ‘05 X0 Od "8sNOH YIS ‘8duBLid @j0AU)
weweloy 'saeld Jayem 'Bulpiing e ‘eoueu)d oam._oEoo JO peaj
ZNi 9MS 'U0pUCT 'esNoK XBuleq ‘S Y SI9pR0T MO

NHZ GLS ‘Siyspioflels ‘awih Japun sseamen ‘peoy sjas) PUEBYSIH
pusBpug ‘epelsy [eprsnpu) pusBippg * PBOY YLON ‘€ J1uN

S4B g2ud 'souen Easo._ U0JS0LD ‘o] JOINONg

* NVE 86HD "Jejesyd ‘peoy A1 ‘esnoM 410

ZOE 628 ‘pieweys ‘uoibuiuul]) 's3 Suipes ;. oBPUGSHUOW ‘G HUN
ysnosoguslad ‘uoiSulisp ‘peoy sruAded ‘eued S0nes adusulg
HNL L¥d ‘Aspoyn ‘isinpoy mm:o: Jayseousq

736 2110 "9[EPLI0Y ‘PEOY SPIEM £L

36 9NN “ucidwielgion ‘yuomxug ‘Aem Aatoagys |

ONB LEAD ‘Uoay uodn piogens ‘peoy sbpug shygowy

806 178 pleyeiseyd ‘elpuqdecygs “ejeysg Buipel | pielsisayD ‘peoy POOMIED ‘OF JuM

aimeuiig

SEOJAIDG [2IDUBUIY SUBLISIS
payur] sjured Joog
PSRRI SPOOA, BABIS

slw swiapsAg Asjes pejds |

SOOI J Ony 19jpes

Sindag 08(3 OINy WBISER NOg
saledg jueld Waynog
SBOIMIBG JUR|d YIMG

apw wewebeueyy sisep SHUBYS

PRI sWeH Y Asjuelg
PajiIT SuojeIRUSY iyde)g
SoUBINQIY UYyoris

{Asjemoy) Bupeesu)bug unyg
P8I yonuue| ya1ag

paywy] Bupesuibuz yodung
N (svesuBuly g juetd) suoppag
POPWIT UBHMEH % LBWIBIIS
uogetodio?) usap-Alejes
$80MURG BUISUZ ONY EesSUEMS
papir dnotg someg Jybiuns
9sUEMS) [EDUIDGIT O}y SHOYS
SOURU)d SSAUISNG JNBUSY
SOUBUL $SEUISNE JIEnusy
B0 SustAed Asuepunpoy
buencog Jo sjueg |efoy sy
lIpuned ubnolog weweLwpoy
Palu siooey QY

pajw (sabeies) sapuey
[ddng Buz ¥ esempier] apisiea
paywi JuedApeay

Peyun 4y

payLIr seyddng Bug piopey
liey [BACY

PeILT Bl JUBld SNy
PaHWIF] SUBES ajepysoy
jusludinbg |elysnpuy 1seeiqpay
oy Buussuibuly uoisbun: ry
psywWr sjusuodiuos) xeueny)

080
roso

1080
HOSO
908D
408
3080
Qoso
2089
8080
Y080
60S0
80$0
2080
9050
08D
+0SD
£0SO
080
10SO
008D
O0UO
2040
Qoo
204D
804D
VOu0
60O
8080
4040
9040
SO0
)
)
2080
LOUO
004D
10O

900Z J8qUIBAON 80




86'80¢
00'GEE
SLE08'PYE
00096
8E'606'
£2EIT
9Z'818's
0¥ 054
05'291'1
PreL
LO'8LE
18'612'1€
09'L8Y'Z
89'¥5¢
£L6F
09'er
YG'EL
000
80'GY
8Z'¥8.'L
00'b2Z'21
00°0
05°€08
05'¥91
00°0
92729
82099
00'%6
6E°¥82'22
5z'z8
000

00°0
8Ev0z'L
8v'8.2
000
05°187
00°0

000

aeg

AinqsaiAy ‘slnepuei SHOIS ‘ABp SIBYIND “yed sseuisng sjbuen ]

TIE NEM ‘UOPUOT 19008 isNeg g ‘g7 pemieH A0iS Oag oo

7 LJM "I61Sa0I0M 'UOISLLIOG *ouET] JOUSHO0D

Jmyseouet ‘Aenp sebloen 1S ‘506 X0g Od 'unisialg olpey dnoio NO
ALQ LEAD 'uony uodn piopens ‘Aepesg

HEQ ¥9S 'UOJUMG ‘pROM BSjalUM

ZdS ZEAD 'eds umBupues ‘anusAy uopuselD Z1

ONF 7LAM 'UCiS||g *Ao|es0D ‘BueT MOpeol 8

NNY €630 ‘0lAd ‘0Eds3 [emsnpul wied ‘sBelIA BHOW (08K L

ArS FEAD OB ‘BUBT UOSIGN ‘OSNOH AUNDeS UdIEAA
aaysyomIes ‘edg UoBuiwWEaT ‘uoiBuiggny ‘peoy Usiep

piojes ‘Aend siedd| ‘esnoH wnundo quswedsq sjunosoy

M'SZ LNH ‘IINH Jeang Aspanep ‘1Z Xoq Od

00IqUICD 'peoy sifod ‘epeisa Bujpely euuRug ‘) UM

OHl £1VS 10qIel Jod *Aenp s,uhllomert ‘2 iun

HO6 078 ‘Ang ‘wopogsumy '9gl 08 Od

as9 EAD ‘Anusaos 'peoy SuUeW 18 "esnoH wWnoqays

HDS FEAD MOWIEA 'PEOY BUUNIOD 'UNOY BUUNIOD §

_ Usjog ‘PEOY PISHINN ‘sleisT [BMsnpul Aiepunog "0g Hun

XHS LEAD ‘UOAY UO PIOJIERS 188AS YDINYD ‘SSNOH YISgEZ
121580y "UOLIEMULY] '91E}ST [ELISNPU] 150,04 USPLY 'peoy Buiph) z1-9
DZz £NO ‘Aeung ‘pojpiing ‘ezg Xog Od

HdZ GHM "SOI0pA ‘UCUON ‘euEn yoanyy

386 LEAD ‘RUUSHOMIBAA 'UOAY UO PIOJERS 'PECY LOIBLIPPNT

HHO LZAD ‘uoay uodn piogeng ‘pecy weySuuug 3o ‘Uued enusAy
UOAY U0 pIojpig ‘PROY OOLSIEA '91EIST [BLASNDU| UOARDIG OF ‘0SNOM aueadsoyeys
SUOM ‘WRYSBAT ied SSouSng 8s0]J Jeug ‘)z Nun

auysdwey 19914 ‘peoy sbury Z ‘esnop [2Rus)

HOdMeN 106aS YouBpald ‘ST [BLASAPUL (OIAT ‘6 9 § SIUN

dJ0L 918 "BUSHISH ‘PEOYUSPIEN INOS DEOY YORQUIIMES G190
ONSG XS "HOBHO0IS 'YINOS peoy uoiBUIA ‘esnoL] Jaydeispyd 1S
NS ¥YM ‘dlluseyd ‘uoibuiuem ‘ereysy Bujpel |, woy) uojeddy
Qde 9188 "oisug ‘spuodys)y ‘Aemesner obpor 018/808

weyled ‘e Jeidod ‘ejeis3 fepysnpy) efdely ‘g) 3 Z) SHUN
:8..50& ‘aje)sg Py _._thon_ .m::w>< 18014 .omzoI sajiqny

SAIOA LINOS *WELIBNOY J8ang adoH P STVIN O

NAS 2240 ‘unpAuod ‘uesiauen ‘elels3 |ewgsnpu; Juesique

ainmeubis

PolLIN SUSWILOENY You)n
SINOITD SN

PeHWI (ZO81) yosoAwoy L
doyg ) ey

W yonoy

pagiu (Min) euel

pejLIN s9jei00ssYy OMI0)
sysomubig ey

PoJWIT wue)

payw Buiplsp HQL

pauW Aunoss yolep 4L
pajiwry sepemy)

Bper) yonug

dnous) cory ayy

1L SUORDBUUGY HoqBupds vy
PalWIT SOlNeIPAH j0G18 ),
feuonelusiu} INL

IS JUBLL WIBARS

PSJIWN yolppey suedaing
pajLI sousuSUlel JORNYS
NoD JIASIQ UoAY UC piojlens
palLIn s1eNseED g

N dnoig vaos

PaJIIT SUOANIOS 19814 HING
D 88IN0383RY UCAY U0 piopeag
anueD Apoqoiny piopens

wr Auedwon eayog alesdseneys

SM Y subig

PSjWIT sIBD MNAS

Paj 09 Oy 91§
Py yoswelpAH Asoerg
eJeoLpieoH &y piepueg
07d YN sesedg

pen Auedwos sbneo g
Iwin Bupremiog Bl cojers
Pajjwr] WasAS uea|D-Ing
so|nespily smes

PS}WI uonenyd 1439/08

00no
4010
0.0
aold
2010
8010
YoLD
6010
2010
2010
0L
G010 -
d711 premdeH Aol 0Qg

900Z JequuisroN 90




—————ey

aped aumeubis

BUYSHIMIBAA ‘BLUNCGSIBAN 'SPURISSOID 6 peombuilioD d 3N
e Nio mm>._w_~ %_._x.uotgz ‘pusbbubuo; ‘efioo” BBuGU MR 3N
pifeds 280 LEAD ‘uoay uodn psogeas ‘Aepeeq 'peoy ebueld /i JoBujjeg L ssi§
o HX6 LZIN ISISBUSUBI "UOIIIMS ‘9SOID) SUSPIY ¢ nenng S N
E.wmw 21uSI215E2I0pN ‘USIBUIAMEH ‘pEOY WeysenT ‘eBelon BIA 950N 2 doysig v s
il alusHOMIEA ‘UOAY-UCdN-pIofeng ‘Aspeeg ‘peoy abuRig LE1 JZsiuleg WA sy
238 OO Z2LAX ‘B)i4 ‘sujjuusiung 1834S JooiWeys 6 ueueyong g JN
v HNB 868 ‘Uouppay 880D SUINH Z§ ‘ supgy 3 s
Theas : T2 ¥2ZW IS1SeuoURK ‘BUET DI04 UOWIH '98NOH WueZ PejwI seyddng SoUO WYLz
:m.mmm BAISHIOA LRION “UOLB)[EYLON 'AeM PIBPUELS ‘MEIA JUNO POILL BISBAIOA
% 07 QAL €08 'PIoIPEIY ‘26 X0F Qi 'SRUSD SiUsLUAE JawMSN) JOJRAN SHYSHIDA
00 NVE €7 'J00dIaA] ‘AGsIy 'pEoy JoletuPad WHON SLUIT SIMNDRIOH SSOW SPYM
%.m SUSH ‘pesjsdwiay jowaj ‘uopBupog ‘pecy IIiH A97 P17 00 ¢ ApleH salfip
000 , Husiisg ‘ele3sa (epasnpy) filusieg eeang oaeiblag g PIWIT DIBLIUAN WL
AT dDg ZEAD 'UsOMIBM ‘edS uojBujwesn ‘soBld UOPUSIEID § i{ESSEH JYBUA
05°250' WelRiay ‘sNUSAY POOMWIT *6SN0H URWLS ‘M aBRIOIG PUBRCOS JO 1SBM BY Pajr] eaueu|g BOI0AU] SEY
0516 Q8% 058 ‘uoAy uo uodn pJojpIg 98648 YOIH G6 ‘PIoIpIg SquUBD Oy B paliLIN Z sNid § S[984YM
L0'68L aiyseyD 'epdH ‘PEOM proRUPING ‘osnop ABojonaw PIJWIT MM
50°85 UME g9 'xess3 IneujeH ‘PeoY JeMO|d |-G PAYWIT {DJ) SUOS B UOSLIGoY M
STLre'Y N3S 6119 *s0i0) '‘AsupAT 'peoy younyd s0)A8G 8.4 [RISNpU| SHEM
8EZH0'L 918 PEAD “WOMIBM leang pey selddng jegsnpu) yamwue
¥5'06 MO S8 ‘loIsug ‘eleisa Bujpes] uoiBuisug ‘peoy uoxig ZLOL i BulipueH jeuelery SeNuAL
000 29t SLYQ U ‘UIT ‘Ae ) uoUnuBD ) PSHWIT MN YN
00’0 sauAsy LOYIW 'SpueleNe|g ‘BAN() SUBLLIOBA "HNOD) YOMSUNIG aoueuld uofiemsiiopn
8Z°200'¢ S/ Mewueg wep AQIA
PELLL HEND Xeuwoigia
600 : UG PIMN SOuAR) LOJI 'SPUBIGYEIQ ‘OAL] SUBWOSA "HNOD JOIMSUMIE  Hif) SE0IIBE S0URU USBBMSHIGA
8z'all anoifswoig “Jolid SHOYS ‘pedy HeyUCISaA, 'XOquesID ‘L eling P SJUSLUBADKY BIOIUTA BjBA
eZy Md6 TN ‘MBUSIM ‘sujgwmaN ‘epistiog MBUSIM BAIBA,
00€22' LHOMIBHINT "ULOMIY WN ‘PEOy UOREIS ‘UORENS PIO BUL PAWIN YN saiedg Jug)y ABoIA
04068 J1580187 ‘pEOY BIOWEPNOG ‘BSNOH Jeouen Jodeq eoll0 poNLIN 3088 BUpIA
98'866'L dd} LyNE ‘uonBug ‘epeispod ‘peod ledeun z palwn senbiugosyeiga
a0 L9 Jeyexg ‘ajeiss uoMoS ‘ABp [ensey ‘gs xog Od 171 {(}=1ex3) 09 dpeuunodeA ey,
00°0 _ DV SSVM ‘'uaibulies ‘oG xog Od SanlRN palun
L0'881 SUEIS "YUOMWEB ) “BIST [BIISNPUL PEO PlRgLor ‘pIeIen 0Z-91 pejiwr sjediun
00'L60'0Y A30 823d 'sque) 's)EIs3 [Blsnpu| uoiolg ‘peoy %00y pepwN s1ebny [esiealun
geies’s TG 2L3Q SI00U)PEMG 'BACK ‘PeOM WBSH MOYS G 11 BupssuiBuz ojnespAr upun
o92"108 pooss ‘g3 A0 Aemmpaly ‘eso1) asudielun “ied $SBUISNG USPIY ‘O N PaILIIT 8SOH [esiamun

-

b ebed d 71 premieri- A0l 0qd

9002 JeqUaroN 60




£0°0F
LZ'68E
8l'1GL
s Loy
zoieL'L
al'eve
TLpE'
S9°L06
19921
000
0g'8zs
6.'816
000
00¢
Z0'081
£9'8tL
Li'Sye
¥8'c6
00’0
00°Q
or'6Z8't
OF'LLo
Sty
197LEG
05'¥5L
G8°661
8TEVL
006Le
90925
L7
Ly'vee
oy i81'L
o1'88y
00°0
£2°166'L
ggees
0g'geL
L9'99zZ's

e1e(]

uoAY uodn paogess ‘uojuing Jeddn ‘eue sioke) ‘esorD ucepy |
SPUBIDIW ISOM 'IINYIIOS ‘UYeoH ASPiOoH 'peoy pieysio £6
BIUSHIIEM 4815801y 'UOYRID SUIPIY ‘MBI SRSED

d'16 868 ‘UONPPSY 'WMON IIH Yy21nyD ‘8s0[0 aJowesiel 6L
spliouiens ‘PINBWBGUING 'SpINEjUSIS ‘peoY JeAl| UooT LG
VS| FON ‘elysweybugon ‘uolen ‘esoin eluey 67
uebiouseio piw ‘pusbpug ‘seis weo ‘Aem Jejsujugsep L)
981 1108 ‘plojprig ‘uoiBuybUQ ‘eA0ID) JIBYSHUM G8
SUUSHOMIE M, "UDAY-UCN-PIONIENS ‘PROY PIBIUBS “LNOY) B8 2
juamg) ‘poomioe|g ‘sEpieO "9s0iD Wied £F

3VE §78 "uoliog ‘UouBNoL 1saM 1894S POOM Zi
BIIUsISISE0ION "Weysea] ‘utiBupue ‘esol0 INURM t
auysdolys ‘UodmeN ‘UoISY YaInyg ‘esnoH pleyyiy

SpugID 1583 ‘usiBalised ‘i yson Sued sJaIsiuiy 22

XO4 978 "uojiog ‘UHMIoH ‘sue UMaID Z/)

ST LA Saus LT ‘HoMSIION ‘'BACIS) PlRIeH G|

HHE §1.87 'SpoaT 'Uoji0D ‘SuspIES) POCMULION |}

Y39 £€3D ‘pualpug IN ‘lIIH Byue) ‘peoy epoliA ¢

33 9EAD "RIUSHOMIBAN INOYS UQ) BUOISHIYS ‘euE Joue Z1
Org LLSM oouueD ‘i Jawny ‘sbuipry sy) g

Ld0 SEAD Molwme 'siolid uops|iid ‘esoy sy |}

SOV L£4D 'puelpug 'sei9 wey ‘eaug uoiblisusy 6
BJYSHOIMIEAN “ABIXOT ‘Bue Jouep ‘esno ueighg

DN8 Lidm ‘uoibuine ‘yseng sbe(a ‘@snop jood

ATt 0LS7 'Spes ‘uola|ppy 'PROY SUOSSIS 9

VNP €40 'puedpug ‘AlleuioD YUoN ‘ppmen-i1) 9

NVE ZEAD "UOAY uodn plojjens ‘Peoy PIojUoH 8

d8E £78 "uojiog '1eas Jeels) ‘peOY BasiBY) 6

NHO 9L “I8ISBUDUBYY 'DOOMSI 'INOS PROY HOIMIBA 28
HS8 298 'SPUBIPIN 1SOM ‘UsmOsBel ‘esry pleyasely |
BIUSIOWAIIM, ‘UOAY UCdN DIORBAS ‘100w ‘eIRIST 3G8IO §
Ly ZNM ‘uebim ‘usaig) Asipui ‘peoy Joike] g7

ueBiowels) PI ‘YPAL JAIeI 'paoD wes) ‘uled JiEleowusy
8718 LEAD 'SU8qLUBYD PIOIID 'peoy uspdiues 'uue] sAe desyg
I8)SaUOUBI ‘UBpXie A “UDHEH SRy ‘ahuay poomiead ez
UEBIOWE]S }S6A 10GIE] HOd ‘UBIBEg ‘oANQ UOROID L2

SrL S48 ‘PIBYUPIOD UOPNG ‘PEOY JOOUGEBUM LS

: Y ALLS 'PIoyels ‘Jusosesn elounig z¢

ameub|s

Hewny § 4N
uosuiqoy O 4N
S0ABEY I Iy
UOSIOGOY ©) 4N
PRy I
SSUOTY dr W
sdimyd raw
S0Bid HP JN
ebpluwind v W SN
Ausd W
anlesd W SN
yseN L
usjudenpEN N
uRIINOW M IN
ueblop 0 JN
usanboepy I
suet LN
BJI9SUM ¥ SN
sawer § an
SINBM M 4y

Uuost S JW

I1PMOH [ N
Aaaydwny 4 4w
SYUIH 3 SN
uosupiBpoH g JN
1I19MOH T4 JN
85IND Y IN
Apunig g W
HIMPOOD H I
UND 1 I
Wi NI
Jsumeld W N
SUBAT O I
AQBia v sIN
uoiBueq d 4w
salABQ ¥ I
81Gq.Ia H SIN
Jodoon S U

03
€03
CONE]
FAE]
1043
0ou3
03
£0d3
Z0d3
10d3
00d3
00N3
£OW3
Z0W3
LOW3
003
0073
00M3
00r3
00r3

0013
$0H3
£0H3
Z0H3
LOH3
00H3
£093
2093
1093
0093
1043
0043
0033
£0a3
2003
1003
0003
2003

d711 peemiey Aols 0as

900T 18qWI2A0N 90




10'860'£80'

<L)
Lok 1A
8y'6¥2'c
9’692
000
96°L1¢
000
18442
62'0E0'e
8.°692
eerle
8e'L8Z
00°0
L8y02
6208
£2'9E0°)

Bujiiejo) sewmugy

feq

iy

WEYSBAT 0L SABDID “auen I ‘uoID

NI €DH ‘ejeboLuel o004 'YMES pieyucss 9
ueSiowe() PIN ‘MEOLIOC ‘eBENOoN ‘AU slowB() ¢z
SouET ‘uciog 'Aejsies) ‘peoy UoAY 9

supuly ‘sifebusesd) ‘peoy peeyueo ‘esnol uopoelg
SBUBIDIA 1S3, InUloS ‘uoyO ‘eue jpdsoD 268

HQ9 6Z3S ‘UopuoT "|IIH PoOsUON 1BNOS £/) ‘E el

Ny 928 'PIBWAUS ‘1seumo)lems '9ANQ Med 9

19)8E3U0(Q ‘UojUEIg ‘UB)S) MOJ[IA gl ‘esncH poomsBuldg
moBse|cy 'spuemeys 19948 HopUeId ‘Z/0 JBl4

NHL LEAD 'silusiaivuepy, ‘UoAy uodn plofjeng ‘pecy Aingueg ZEl
BAYSHIOA YINOS “Usyseoun(] ‘Aapue ‘suspies asesmog |
aliyseyd ‘uoibuiey Ho0IGISeAA 9S00 UBuLld 2

TN ‘BuoIsplen N ‘Buluieg 'peoy poomepay ¥5

aro ¢4 ‘uojiog ‘yHome ‘peoy ueupg g

$S86 899 ‘PINBWBWING 'Yooleg Ik UOMBOLES) 09

aunjeubig

Jsyem MY N
UromsaiBBuM v N N
SWRIEM | Y 4N
JONERIUM I SIN
M W SN
aupueeA d JW
selg-ofeL g sy
HOMOL of N

seAl N IN
jueuusy 1w
WS 9 JN
SPUCWIIS ¥ IN
uowHES W 1IN
WWS v v JN
piayouds o JIN
s o UN

YOM3
£0M3
FAVHE:
LOM3
o0om3
oon3
€013
€013
ol3
0013
sos3
053
£osa
2083
1083
00s3

el

9002 JAQWBAON 90




. POOT/M /LR PTTY

SEX 9007 £T 600IS\SIEROM0RARI000 L ARG LNAY IND

PI'EST 96558 G0 Lgs SETIL'6P S5 06t 0Z€6T L 3 STI60TT  5L66 00°00€D 05°LY .
L8671 SO°E0¥'y $6'EE §H005°E §5°67 0L'062 06'1 B x4 4 05°C SWIELD 10)p31D)
W e6TI 09°L99°6 0L'bL SLPOT'L ST'8S SE0PYT $6's1 .em.ﬂn_ 0570 sIle Y sakojdury
BOTZT SLOBL'Q 00°95 T STRILY 0s'€s 05'29§ 057 SI3TIA PAEPY Suppra]
90891 09°10F'8E © 05°8TL 06'0F8'TT  09'€T SPI5T s9'1 STSISTT  su'Ts 00'osLe 0501 BmreqUuopesEey ssEY
SL'SPY ST'28¢E'8 05'LS 0L°E6TT o6l 0L°60E'r SE€0E SLBISY SL'O 00°09€ 00'1 UORELSIURIPY (812035
FAR ] 0L°609 0T’y 0L°609 o £8ayz0g puE Bujunely
$8°001 S6°0SI'LT  08°Z0L 0TPITL S0°T9 SLOPLEL SL'VE 00091°Z 009 younujoddy uo sdag
3 ¥ ¥ E] 3 ¥ ¥
oL Sanoy {8301 sanoy Ll SINOF] [elor, SINOY . 1830y, sinoy €10, SIROH
TDVHIAY TYLOL ANVED JIVLS BIHLO HOLVYLSININY HOLVULSININQY HOINIS HYADVNVI HENLYVA

+ BOOTIOT/LT 03 900T/60/VT Weaq Poag 2) 103 afqeapddy sy pue pedaey)y omyy Jo Liemung

UORBLSIUMUPY Y - PAjJy] SL0JIBLY, I[AES




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward
~ Saville Tractors Limited - In Administration

In accordance with best practice I provide below details of policies of BDO Stoy Hayward
LLP in respect of fees and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in
working on the insolvency, follows: This in no way implies that staff at all such grades
will work on the case.

GRADE £
Partner 360
Director 265
Senior Manager 245
Matiager 225
Supervisor 153
Cashier 142
Executive 104-115
Support staff/Secretary 52 '

The rates charged by BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 3SD
are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation
and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of
time can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO Stoy Hayward LLP records work in respect of
insolvency work under the following categories:- |

Pre Appointment

- Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting
Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories
recommended by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing
and monitoring insolvency practitioners,

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to
the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be -
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to
the creditors. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will
enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs.

QOther Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO Stoy Hayward LLP has met a specific cost in
respect of the insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such
expenses may include items such as advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport),
searches at Companies House, land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal
documents, external printing costs etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of
a specific expense incurred.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their
own vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a
charge of 40p per mile is raised which is in line with the Inland Revenue Approved
Mileage Rates (median — less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm
pays to staff. ‘

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.
Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of a
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of
the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements.
The policy of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, is not to recharge any
expense which is not a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2
disbursements charged. Category 2 disbursements, because they are imprecise, require
approval by the creditors before they can be drawn.

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP
6 November 20006




BDO Stoy Hayward A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
| Introduction
1.1 When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The creditors,

2.1

31

4.1

4.2

who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level
of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The
insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of
the administrator’s fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to
approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practltmner and the
protection of the court with the following objective:

) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound
up without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable
. realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minitnum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One
of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the adminisirator’s remuneration. The committee
is normally established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator is required to hold within a
maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his proposals. The administrator
must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent reetings must
be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or
when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to swmmon the administrator to
attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions.

Fixing the administrator’s fees

‘The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insol{fency Rules 1986,
which states that it shall be fixed either;

. "as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or

. by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters
arising in the administration.

It is for the creditors” committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration is to be
fixed and, if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied. Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its
decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters:

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

. . any respounsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;

. the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his
duties;

. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as the commitiee would. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the
court on application by the administrator.

Page 1 of4 Rev. July 2004




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
43 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his proposals

5.1.2

that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out
of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets. In this case a resolution of
the creditors shall be taken as passed if, and only if, passed with the approval of —

. each secured creditor of the company; or

. if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors -
each secured creditor of the company; and

. preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting is requisitioned by
creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

‘What information should be provided by the administrator?

When sceking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting inforruation to

enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having
regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting information, which should

be provided, will depend on:

. the nature of the approval being sought;
. the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
» the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he is
to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff,
including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

Where the administrator secks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he should always
provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the
administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the
particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required
having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient
explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise
to be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be
seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case. -
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was
charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this assessment to be carried out
it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity
and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, and professional
guidance has been provided setting out a minimum of 6 category headings under which the work done by the
officeholder and his staff should be analysed. As a firm BDO $Stoy Hayward LLP operates a computerised
time recording system which analyses work done under the following categories:-

. Pre Appointment Matters

. Steps upon Appointment

. Planning and Strategy

. General Administration

. Asset Realisation/Management

Page 2 of4 Rev. July 2004




IBDO

BDO Stby Hayward A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
. Trading Related Matters
. Employee Matters
. Creditor Claims
¢ . Reporting
. Distribution and Closure
* Other Issues

5.14

5.2

Professional guidance suggests the following categories as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

. Partner

. Manager

. Other senjor professionals

. Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expecteci to include an outline of the nature of the assignment
and the administrator’s own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors. To the extent
applicable it should also explain:

» Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent.

. The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

. Any comments on any figures in fhe summary of time Spent accompanying the request the
administrator wishes to make,

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agresing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

o Any existing agreement about fees.
. Details of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they were contracted

to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the
size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst
further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which has

been or is intended to be sub-coniracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator
or his staff.

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next
report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should
also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates
charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional
information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is
charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Page 3 of 4 Rev. July 2004




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

53

6.1

7.1

8.1

8.2

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statatory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the
administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may
include an element of shared or aflocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication
facilittes provided by the administrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those
responsible for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to

a reasonable methed of calculation and allocation.

What if 2 creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of
the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. If the court does not
dismiss the application {(which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give
the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient he may
tequest that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the
committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased. If he decides to apply
to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors” committee and the cornmittee
may nominate one or more of ifs members to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no
committee, the administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the
court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court

may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the remmumeration payable
should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’
committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may
not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

012576/SR/ADM700/C11

Page 4 of 4 Rev. July 2004




INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 EXTRACT

Rule 2.38 - Entitlement to Vote

(1) Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a person is entitled to vote only
if -

{a) he has given to the administrator, not later than 12.00 hours on the business day before the
day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of the debt which -

(i) be claims to be due to him from the company; or

(ii) in relation to a member State liquidator, is claimed to be due to creditors in proceedings in
relation to which he holds office;

(b) the claim has been duly admitted under the-following provisions of this Rule; and

(c) there has been lodged with the administrator any proxy which he intends to be used on his
behalf,

and details of the debt mmst include any calculation for the purposes of Rules 2.40 to 2.42.

(2) The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to voie, notwithstanding that he has failed to comply
with paragraph (1)(a), if satisfied that the failure was due fo circumstances beyond the creditor’s control.

(3) The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to be produced to him, where
- he thinks it necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the claim.

(4) Votes are calculated according to the amount of a credifor's claim as at the date on which the company
entered administration, less any payments that have been made to him after that date in respect of his claim
and any adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with Rule 2.85 as if that Rule were applied on the date
that the votes are counted.
(5) A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount, or any debt whose value is not
ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated minimum value for the
purpose of entitiement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose.
(6) No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resofution put to the meeting.
{7} Where -

(a) a creditor is entitled to vote under this Rule;

(b) has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings; and

(c) votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resclution put to the meeting; and

{d) the member State liquidator casts a vote in respect of the same claim,
only the creditor's vote shall be counted.
{8) Where -

(a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other proceedings; and

(b) more than one member State liquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that claim,

the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim is exercisable by the member State liquidator in main
proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim in the main proceedings.




(9) For the purposes of paragraph {6), the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator in relation to
the same debt are a single claim.

(10) For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), "other proceedings" means main proceedings, secondary
proceedings or territorial proceedings in another member State.

End extract Rule 2.38 - Entitlement to Vote

0125T6/SR/ADM621/C4




Rule 8.1

*[nsert the name of the
company

Notes to help completion of
the form

Please give full neme and
address for communication

Please insert name of person
{who must be 18 or over) or
the "Chairman of the
Meeting". K you wish to
provide alternative proxy-
holders in the circumstances
that your first choice is unable
to attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives as
well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy-holder is
only to vote as directed ie he
has no discretion

* Please delete as appropriate

This form must be signed

Onty to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

. Form 8.2

Insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Administration)

IN THE MATTER OF Saville Tractors Limited
and
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Name of creditor

Address

Name of proxy-holder

1 appoint the above person to be my / the creditor's proxy-holder at the meeting of creditors to
be held on 21 November 2006, or at any adjournment of that meeting. The proxy-holder is to
propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for which no specific
instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his / her discretion).

Voting instructions for resolutions
I For the acceptance/rejection* of the Administrator's proposals/revised proposals as
circulated

for the appomtment of
of
representing .
as a member of the creditors' comimittee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Please note there are resolutions on the other side of this form




Insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Administration) continued;

IN THE MATTER OF Saville Tractors Limited

Additional resolutions  The Joint Administrators propose that:

* Please delete as appropriate

012576/SR/ADM630/C8

(a)

(®)

(c)

(d)

(e)

®

they continue to realise assets in accordance with objective 2 of
the statutory purpose of the Administration, and

they make payments to the secured and preferential creditors,
and

That if there are funds available to be distributed to the
unsecured creditors

(i) they exit the Administration by way of a Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation, if the Joint Administrators believe it
is appropriate, and that C K Rayment & S Bannon be
appointed Joint Liquidators and will act jointly and
severally, or

NB. Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2.117(3) creditors may nominate different liquidators, but in the absence
of such nomination the above named would become the liquidators.

If there are no funds available for distribution to creditors it is
proposed that

(i) they exit the Administration by way of dissolving the
company under paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act.

creditors consider and if thought fit appoint a creditors’
committee to assist the Joint Administrators {(such committee
must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors)

In the absence of a creditors committee,

the Joint Administrators’ remuneration is approved on the basis
of time properly spent to attending to matters arising in the
Administration to be taken when the Joint Administrators deem
it appropriate, and

that the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability under
the Administration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986, immediately upon the Joint
Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors.




Our Ref: 012576/SR/ADM651/16
PROOF QF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice : No 6561 of 2006
Chancery Division
Companies Court
Saville Tractors Limited
- In Administration -

Date of Administration 14 September 2006
1 Name of creditor

2 Address of creditor

3 Total claim including VAT and interest as at
the date of the appointment of administrators £

{see overleaf
4  Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated .
5  Amount of any interest included in claim £

6  Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes/No
If so, state amount, and details £
] See notes overleaf
7 Particulars of how and when debt incurred

8  Particulars and value of any security held and
the date it was given :

9  Signature of creditor
or other authorised person el

Name in BLOCK LETTERS  eeeeeteveentsvesssnssersnsessssassnsencossesnre,

Creditor's reference: v reeeonens renreneeesarieesaeenn.

10 Position or Relationship with Creditor .o,




T 1
| For Use of Administrator Only

11  Admitted to vote for £

Date
Joint Administrator
12 Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Administrator Joint Administrator

Guidaunce Notes re Preferential Debts:

The categories of preferential debts under S.386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as
follows:

- pension scheme contributions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions.

YAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came into effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes in the way that VAT on Bad Debts is recovered.

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may claim relief on your VAT
return when the debt is at least six months old and has been written off. Any dividend you
receive in respect of this claim will include payment in respect of the VAT element of your
debt and you will be responsible for dectaring such VAT to HM Customs & Excise.




